
Canada Revenue Agence du revenu 
Agency du Canada 

March 19, 2019 

REGISTERED MAIL 

Subject: Notice of intention to revoke 

BN: 804888105RR0001 
File #: 3049509 

Al-Ayn Canada formerly Hacer Mayor Foundation 

We are VvTiting following our letter dated July 26, 2018 ( copy enclosed), in which the 
Al-Ayn Canada formerly Hacer Mayor Foundation (the Organization) was invited to 
respond to the findings of the audit conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA), 
and explain why the registration of the Organization should not be revoked in accordance 
with subsection 168(1) of the Income Tax Act. 

Please note in our correspondence of July 26, 2018, the audit period was incorrectly 
identified as July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2017. The conect audit period is 
September 18, 2012 to June 30, 201 7. 

We have now reviewed and considered your written responses dated August 7, 2018, 
September 24, 2018, September 26, 2018, October 18, 2018, October 24, 2018, and 
October 31 , 2018 . Your reply has not alleviated our concerns with respect to the 
Organization's non-compliance issues. Our concerns are explained below. 

1. Having an ineligible individual that is a director, trustee, or officer of the 
charity 

As stated in our letter dated July 26, 2018, it is our position that Robert Tennant meets 
the definition of an ineligible individual pursuant to paragraph 149 .1 ( 1 )( c) of the Act. 
Given the serious nature of the non-compliance discovered during the audit of 
New Horizon Charitable Foundation, there are concerns with Robert Tennant serving as 
Director of the current registered charity under review, Al-Ayn Canada formerly 
Hacer Mayor Foundation. In our view, there were grounds for revocation of the 
Organization' s registration under paragraph 149.1(4.1) (e) and 168(1) (b) of the Act. 

The information and documentation provided with your submission of October 31 , 2018, 
has alleviated the concerns expressed in our letter of July 26, 2018, regarding the 
Organization having an ineligible individual on its board of directors. This issue has now 
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been resolved, as Robert Tennant has resigned as a director of the Organization effective 
October 17, 2018. 

However, your reply has not alleviated our concerns with respect to the Organization's 
failure to devote its resources to charitable activities. Our concerns are explained below: 

2. Failure to devote resources to a charitable purpose 

As stated in our letter dated July 26, 2018, our review of the Organization's Form T3010, 
Registered Charity Information Return, indicates that the Organization has been inactive 
for the last five consecutive years. As such, it is our position that the Organization is 
inactive and has failed to operate exclusively for charitable purposes. It is our 
determination, there are grounds for revocation of the Organization's registration for 
failing to be "operated exclusively for charitable purposes" pursant to the definition of 
charitable foundation in paragraph 149.1(1) of the Act. Additionally, there are also 
grounds for revocation of the Organization's registration under paragraphs 149 .1 (3) and 
168(1 )(b) of the Act. 

In your correspondence dated September 26, 2018, you stated, "We agree that the 
Foundation has not received any donations or other income nor made any donations to 
Qualified donees in the last five years. That finding is indisputable and fully supported by 
the Foundations T3010 CRA Return filings." In addition you stated that, "The 
Foundation has spent considerable time and human resources and has incurred expenses 
during the audit period to maintain its good standing with respect to regulatory filings 
both with Corporations Canada and Canada Revenue Agency. The expenditure oftime 
and resources establishes that the Foundation is corporately active and certainly provides 
evidence in support of the intentions of the Foundation to maintain its capacity to receive 
donations and make gifts to Qualified donees". 

It is our position that these expenditures are not charitable expenditures, and the 
Organization has failed to demonstrate that it expended any resources on any charitable 
activities in furtherance of the charitable purposes. A registered charity must expend 
resources on charitable activities in addition to fulfilling its administrative 
responsibilities, such as maintaining good standing with respect to regulatory filings. 

Furthermore, in its response dated September 26, 2018, the Organization also indicated it 
will take steps to initiate charitable activity. Specifically, it stated that it will "open a 
bank account, receive donations and make disbursements totalling at least $10,000 to 
Qualified donees prior to its current fiscal year end". 

Based on the financial information provided on its T3010 and financial statements for the 
fiscal periods under audit, the Organization currently does not have any resources to 
disburse to qualified donees. Furthermore, the Organization failed to provide concrete, 
detailed and sufficient information on how the Organization intends to generate income 
and make the said disbursements. Additionally, the Organization failed to indicate which 
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qualified donees it intends to make its disbursements to. Therefore, our position remains 
that the Organization is inactive and failed to devote its resources on charitable activities. 

Conclusion 

The audit by the CRA has revealed that the Organization is not complying with the 
requirements set out in the Act. In particular, it was found that the Organization failed to 
devote all its resources to charitable purposes. For this reason, it is the position of the 
CRA that the Organization no longer meets the requirements necessary for charitable 
registration and should be revoked in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of the 
Act. 

For each of the reasons mentioned in our letter dated July 26, 2018, pursuant to 
subsection 168(1) and 149.1(3) of the Act, we propose to revoke the registration of the 
Organization. By virtue of subsection 168(2) of the Act, revocation will be effective on 
the date of publication of the following notice in the Canada Gazette: 

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to paragraphs 168(l)(b) and 149.1(3)(b), 
of the Income Tax Act, that I propose to revoke the registration of the 
charity listed below and that by virtue of paragraph 168(2)(b) thereof, the 
revocation of registration is effective on the date of publication of this 
notice in the Canada Gazette. 

Business number 
804888105RROOO 1 

Name 
Al-Ayn Canada formerly Hacer Mayor 
Foundation 
Edmonton AB 

Should the Organization choose to object to this notice of intention to revoke the 
Organization's registration in accordance with subsection 168( 4) of the Act, a written 
notice of objection, \vhich includes the reasons for objection and all relevant facts. must 
be filed within 90 days from the day this letter was mailed. The notice of objection 
should be sent to: 

Tax and Charities Appeals Directorate 
Appeals Branch 
Canada Revenue Agency 
250 Albert Street 
Ottawa ON Kl A 0L5 

A copy of the revocation notice, described above, \vill be published in the Canada 
Gazette after the expiration of 90 days from the date this letter was mailed. As such, the 
Organization's registration will be revoked on the date of publication, unless the CRA 
receives an objection to this notice of intention to revoke within this timeframe. 



- 4 -

A copy of the relevant provisions of the Act concerning revocation of registration, 
including appeals from a notice of intent to revoke registration can be found in 
Appendix "A", attached. 

Consequences of revocation 

As of the effective date ofrevocation: 

a) the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part I tax as a registered 
charity and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts. 
This means that gifts made to the Organization would not be allowable as tax 
credits to individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors 
under subsection 118.1 (3 ), or paragraph 110.1 (1 )( a), of the Act, respectively; 

b) by Yirtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a 
tax within one year from the date of the notice of intention to revoke. This 
revocation tax is calculated on Form T2046, Tax Return Where Registration 
of a Charity is Revoked (the Return). The Return must be filed, and the tax 
paid, on or before the day that is one year from the date of the notice of 
intention to revoke. The relevant provisions of the Act concerning the tax 
applicable to revoked charities can also be found in Appendix A. Form T2046 
and the related Guide RC4424, Completing the Tax Return Where 
Registration of a Charity is Revoked, are available on our website at 
canada.ca/ charities-giving; 

c) the Organization will no longer qualify as a public institution for purposes of 
subsection 123(1) of the Excise Tax Act. As a result, the Organization may be 
subject to obligations and entitlements under the Excise Tax Act that apply to 
organizations other than public institutions. If you have any questions about 
your Goods and Services Tax/Harmonized Sales Tax (GST/HST) obligations 
and entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at 1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) 
or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada). 
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Finally. we wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every 
corporation ( other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year) 
file a return of income \Vith the Minister in the prescribed form, containing prescribed 
information, for each taxation year. The return of income must be filed without notice or 
demand. 

Yours sincerely, 

Tony Manconi 
Director General 
Charities Directorate 

Attachments: 
- CRA letter dated July 26, 20 18 
- Organizations letter dated August 7, 2018 
-CRA letter dated August 10, 2018 
- Organizations fax dated September 24, 2018 
- Organizations letter dated September 26, 2018 
- Organizations fax dated October 18, 2018 
- Organizations fax dated October 24, 2018 
- Organizations letter dated October 31, 2018 
- Appendix "A", Relevant provisions of the Act 

c.c.: Hussein Al-Shabboot 



ITR APPENDIX A 

Section 149.1 Qualified Donees 

149.1 (2) Revocation of registration of charitable organization 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
charitable organization for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the 
organization 

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity; 

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal 
to the organization's disbursement quota for that year; or 

(c) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift. 

149.1 (3) Revocation of registration of public foundation 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
public foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the foundation 

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity; 

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal 
to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year; 

(b.1) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift; 

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation; 

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses, 
debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts 
incurred in the course of administering charitable activities; or 

(e) at any time within the 24 month period preceding the day on which notice is given to 
the foundation by the Minister pursuant to subsection 168(1) and at a time when the 
foundation was a private foundation, took any action or failed to expend amounts such 
that the Minister was entitled, pursuant to subsection 149.1 (4), to revoke its registration 
as a private foundation. 
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149.1(4) Revocation of registration of private foundation 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
private foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the 
foundation 

(a) carries on any business; 

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by 
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal 
to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year; 

(b.1) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a do nee that is a qualified do nee at the time of the gift; 

(c) has, in respect of a class of shares of the capital stock of a corporation, a divestment 
obligation percentage at the end of any taxation year; 

(cl) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses, 
debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts 
incurred in the course of administering charitable activities. 

149.1 (4.1) Revocation of registration of registered charity 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration 

(a) of a registered charity, if it has entered into a transaction (including a gift to another 
registered charity) and it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of the 
transaction was to avoid or unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on charitable 
activities; 

(b) of a registered charity, if it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of entering 
into a transaction (including the acceptance of a gift) with another registered charity to 
which paragraph (a) applies was to assist the other registered charity in avoiding or 
unduly delaying the expenditure of amounts on charitable activities; 

(c) of a registered charity, if a false statement, within the meaning assigned by 
subsection 163.2(1 ), was made in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct, within 
the meaning assigned by that subsection, in the furnishing of information for the 
purpose of obtaining registration of the charity; 

( cl) of a registered charity, if it has in a taxation year received a gift of property ( other 
than a designated gift) from another registered charity with which it does not deal at 
arm's length and it has expended, before the end of the next taxation year, in addition to 
its disbursement quota for each of those taxation years, an amount that is less than the 
fair market value of the property, on charitable activities carried on by it or by way of 
gifts made to qualified donees with which it deals at arm's length; and 
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(e) of a registered charity, if an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, officer or like 
official of the charity, or controls or manages the charity, directly or indirectly, in any 
manner whatever. 

Section 168: 
Revocation of Registration of Certain Organizations and Associations 

168(1) Notice of intention to revoke registration 

The Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to a person described in any of 
paragraphs (a) to (c) of the definition "qualified donee" in subsection 149.1 (1) that the 
Minister proposes to revoke its registration if the person 

(a) applies to the Minister in writing for revocation of. its registration; 

(b) ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration; 

(c) in the case of a registered charity or registered Canadian amateur athletic 
association, fails to file an information return as and when required under this Act or a 
regulation; 

(cf) issues a receipt for a gift otherwise than in accordance with this Act and the 
regulations or that contains false information; 

(e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231.5; or 

(f) in the case of a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, accepts a gift the 
granting of which was expressly or implicitly conditional on the association making a gift 
to another person, club, society or association. 

168(2) Revocation of Registration 

Where the Minister gives notice under subsection 168(1) to a registered charity or to a 
registered Canadian amateur athletic association, 

(a) if the charity or association has applied to the Minister in writing for the revocation of 
its registration, the Minister shall, forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publish a copy 
of the notice in the Canada Gazette, and 

(b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of 
mailing of the notice, or after the expiration of such extended period from the day of 
mailing of the notice as the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that Court, on 
application made at any time before the determination of any appeal pursuant to 
subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice, may fix or allow, publish a copy of the 
notice in the Canada Gazette, 

and on that publication of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or 
association is revoked. 
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168(4) Objection to proposal or designation 

A person may, on or before the day that is 90 days after the day on which the notice 
was mailed, serve on the Minister a written notice of objection in the manner authorized 
by the Minister, setting out the reasons for the objection and all the relevant facts, and 
the provisions of subsections 165(1 ), (1.1) and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and 
166.2 apply, with any modifications that the circumstances require, as if the notice were 
a notice of assessment made under section 152, if 

(a) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an 
applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under any of subsections (1) and 
149.1 (2) to (4.1 ), (6.3), (22) and (23); 

(b) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered Canadian amateur 
athletic association or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under 
any of subsections (1) and 149.1 (4.2) and (22); or 

(c) in the case of a person described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the 
definition "qualified donee" in subsection 149.1 (1 ), that is or was registered by the 
Minister as a qualified donee or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a 
notice under any of subsections (1) and 149.1(4.3) and (22). 

172(3) Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration, etc. 

Where the Minister 

(a) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any of 
subsections 149.1 (4.2) and (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is or was 
registered as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association or is an applicant for 
registration as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, or does not confirm 
or vacate that proposal or decision within 90 days after service of a notice of objection 
by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal or decision, 

(a.1) confirms a proposal, decision or designation in respect of which a notice was 
issued by the Minister to a person that is or was registered as a registered charity, or is 
an applicant for registration as a registered charity, under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to 
(4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23) and 168(1), or does not confirm or vacate that proposal, 
decision or designation within 90 days after service of a notice of objection by the 
person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal, decision or designation, 

(a.2) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any 
of subsections 149.1 (4.3), (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is a person 
described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the definition "qualified donee" in 
subsection 149.1 (1) that is or was registered by the Minister as a qualified donee or is 
an applicant for such registration, or does not confirm or vacate that proposal or 
decision within 90 days after service of a notice of objection by the person under 
subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal or decision, 

(b) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement savings 
plan, 
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(c) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any profit sharing plan 
or revokes the registration of such a plan, 

(d) [Repealed, 2011, C. 24, S. 54] 

(e) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings 
plan, 

( e. 1) sends notice under subsection 146.1 (12.1) to a promoter that the Minister 
proposes to revoke the registration of an education savings plan, 

(f) refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives notice under 
subsection 147.1 (11) to the administrator of a registered pension plan that the Minister 
proposes to revoke its registration, 

(f 1) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan, 

(g) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement income 
fund, 

(h) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any pooled pension 
plan or gives notice under subsection 147.5(24) to the administrator of a pooled 
registered pension plan that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration, or 

(1) refuses to accept an amendment to a pooled registered pension plan, 

the person described in paragraph (a), (a.1) or (a.2), the applicant in a case described 
in paragraph (b), (e) or (g), a trustee under the plan or an employer of employees who 
are beneficiaries under the plan, in a case described in paragraph (c), the promoter in a 
case described in paragraph (e.1), the administrator of the plan or an employer who 
participates in the plan, in a case described in paragraph (f) or (f. 1), or the administrator 
of the plan in a case described in paragraph (h) or (1), may appeal from the Minister's 
decision, or from the giving of the notice by the Minister, to the Federal Court of Appeal. 

180(1) Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal 

An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) may be 
instituted by filing a notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from 

(a) the day on which the Minister notifies a person under subsection 165(3) of the 
Minister's action in respect of a notice of objection filed under subsection 168(4), 

(b) [Repealed, 2011, C. 24, S. 55] 

(c) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the registered pension plan under 
subsection 147.1(11), 

(c.1) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a registered education savings plan under 
subsection 146.1 (12.1 ), 

(c.2) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the pooled registered pension plan 
under subsection 147.5(24), or 

5 



(d) the time the decision of the Minister to refuse the application for acceptance of the 
amendment to the registered pension plan or pooled registered pension plan was 
mailed, or otherwise communicated in writing, by the Minister to any person, 

as the case may be, or within such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge 
thereof may, either before or after the expiration of those 30 days, fix or allow. 

Section 188: Revocation tax 

188(1) Deemed year-end on notice of revocation 

If on a particular day the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of 
a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to (4.1) and 168(1) 
or it is determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security 
Information) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) 
of that Act is reasonable on the basis of information and evidence available, 

(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day is 
deemed to end at the end of that day; 

(b) a new taxation year of the charity is deemed to begin immediately after that day; and 

(c) for the purpose of determining the charity's fiscal period after that day, the charity is 
deemed not to have established a fiscal period before that day. 

188(1.1) Revocation tax 

A charity referred to in subsection (1) is liable to a tax, for its taxation year that is 
deemed to have ended, equal to the amount determined by the formula 

A-B 

where 

A 
is the total of all amounts, each of which is 

(a) the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year, 

(b) the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning assigned by subsection (2)) in 
respect of a property transferred to another person in the 120-day period that ended at 
the end of that taxation year, or 

(c) the income of the charity for its winding-up period, including gifts received by the 
charity in that period from any source and any income that would be computed under 
section 3 as if that period were a taxation year; and 

B 
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is the total of all amounts (other than the amount of an expenditure in respect of which a 
deduction has been made in computing income for the winding-up period under 
paragraph (c) of the description of A), each of which is 

(a) a debt of the charity that is outstanding at the end of that taxation year, 

(b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding-up period on charitable 
activities carried on by it, or 

(c) an amount in respect of a property transferred by the charity during the winding-up 
period and not later than the latter of one year from the end of the taxation year and the 
day, if any, referred to in paragraph (1.2)(c), to a person that was at the time of the 
transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any, by which 
the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the consideration given 
by the person for the transfer. 

188(1.2) Winding-up period 

In this Part, the winding-up period of a charity is the period that begins immediately after 
the day on which the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of a 
taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to (4.1) and 168(1) 
(or, if earlier, immediately after the day on which it is determined, under subsection 7(1) 
of the Charities Registration (Security Information) Act, that a certificate served in 
respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the basis of 
information and evidence available), and that ends on the day that is the latest of 

(a) the day, if any, on which the charity files a return under subsection 189(6.1) for the 
taxation year deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not later than the day on 
which the charity is required to file that return, 

(b) the day on which the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of tax payable 
under subsection (1.1) for that taxation year by the charity, and 

( c) if the charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in respect of that assessment, 
the day on which the Minister may take a collection action under section 225.1 in 
respect of that tax payable. 

188(1.3) Eligible donee 

In this Part, an eligible donee in respect of a particular charity is a registered charity 

(a) of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of the 
registered charity deal at arm's length with each member of the board of directors or 
trustees of the particular charity; 

(b) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188.2(1 ); 

(c) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise Tax Act; 
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(cf) that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1(14); and 

(e) that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5(1) of the Charities 
Registration (Securitv Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the 
certificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be reasonable. 

188(2) Shared liability - revocation tax 

A person who, after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxation year of a 
charity that is deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, receives property from the 
charity, is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the charity for the tax payable 
under subsection (1.1) by the charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding 
the total of all appropriations, each of which is the amount by which the fair market 
value of such a property at the time it was so received by the person exceeds the 
consideration given by the person in respect of the property. 

188(2.1) Non-application of revocation tax 

Subsections ( 1) and ( 1.1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a notice of intention to 
revoke given under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to (4.1) and 168(1) if the Minister 
abandons the intention and so notifies the charity or if 

(a) within the one-year period that begins immediately after the taxation year of the 
charity otherwise deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, the Minister has registered 
the charity as a charitable organization, private foundation or public foundation; and 

(b) the charity has, before the time that the Minister has so registered the charity, 

(i) paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the charity is liable 
under this Act (other than subsection (1.1 )) or the Excise Tax Act in respect of 
taxes, penalties and interest, and 

(ii) filed all information returns required by or under this Act to be filed on or 
before that time. 

188(3) Transfer of property tax 

Where, as a result of a transaction or series of transactions, property owned by a 
registered charity that is a charitable foundation and having a net value greater than 
50% of the net asset amount of the charitable foundation immediately before the 
transaction or series of transactions, as the case may be, is transferred before the end 
of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one or more charitable organizations and it 
may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of the transfer is to effect a 
reduction in the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundation shall pay a tax 
under this Part for the year equal to the amount by which 25% of the net value of that 
property determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each of 
which is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxation year in respect of 
the transaction or series of transactions. 
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188(3.1) Non-application of subsection (3) 

Subsection (3) does not apply to a transfer that is a gift to which subsection 188.1 (11) or 
(12) applies 

188(4) Transfer of property tax 

If property has been transferred to a charitable organization in circumstances described 
in subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization acted in 
concert with a charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the disbursement quota 
of the foundation, the organization is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the 
foundation for the tax imposed on the foundation by that subsection in an amount not 
exceeding the net value of the property. 

188(5) Definitions 

In this section, 

"net asset amount" 
« montant de I' actif net » 

"net asset amount" of a charitable foundation at any time means the amount determined 
by the formula 

A-B 

where 

A 
is the fair market value at that time of all the property owned by the foundation at that 
time, and 

B 
is the total of all amounts each of which is the amount of a debt owing by or any other 
obligation of the foundation at that time; 

"net value" 
« va/eur nette » 

"net value" of property owned by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfer, 
means the amount determined by the formula 

A-B 

where 

A 
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is the fair market value of the property on that day, and 

B 
is the amount of any consideration given to the foundation for the transfer. 

189(6) Taxpayer to file return and pay tax 

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under this Part (except a charity that is liable to 
pay tax under section 188(1)) for a taxation year shall, on or before the day on or before 
which the taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part I for 
the year, required to file a return of income or an information return under Part I for the 
year, 

(a) file with the Minister a return for the year in prescribed form and containing 
prescribed information, without notice or demand therefor; 

(b) estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for 
the year; and 

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this 
Part for the year. 

189(6.1) Revoked charity to file returns 

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188( 1.1) for a taxation year 
shall, on or before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year, and 
without notice or demand, 

(a) file with the Minister 

(i) a return for the taxation year, in prescribed form and containing prescribed 
information, and 

(ii) both an information return and a public information return for the taxation 
year, each in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1 (14); and 

(b) estimate in the return referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by 
the taxpayer under subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year; and 

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under 
subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year. 

189 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability 

If the Minister has, during the one-year period beginning immediately after the end of a 
taxation year of a person, assessed the person in respect of the person's liability for tax 
under subsection 188(1.1) for that taxation year, has not after that period reassessed 
the tax liability of the person, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that liability is, at any 
particular time, reduced by the total of 
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(a) the amount, if any, by which 

(i) the total of all amounts, each of which is an expenditure made by the charity, 
on charitable activities carried on by it, before the particular time and during the 
period (referred to in this subsection as the "post-assessment period") that 
begins immediately after a notice of the latest such assessment was sent and 
ends at the end of the one-year period 

exceeds 

(ii) the income of the charity for the post-assessment period, including gifts 
received by the charity in that period from any source and any income that would 
be computed under section 3 if that period were a taxation year, and 

(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the 
charity before the particular time and during the post-assessment period to a person 
that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to 
the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when transferred, 
exceeds the consideration given by the person for the transfer. 

189(6.3) Reduction of liability for penalties 

If the Minister has assessed a particular person in respect of the particular person's 
liability for penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds 
$1,000, that liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each 
of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the particular person after 
the day on which the Minister first assessed that liability and before the particular time to 
another person that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the 
particular person, equal to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the 
property, when transferred, exceeds the total of 

(a) the consideration given by the other person for the transfer, and 

(b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an 
amount otherwise payable under subsection 188(1.1 ). 

189 (7) Minister may assess 

Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the registration of a registered 
charity or registered Canadian amateur athletic association, the Minister may also at 
any time assess a taxpayer in respect of any amount that a taxpayer is liable to pay 
under this Part. 
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Canada Revenue 
Agency 

July 26, 2018 

Brian Cryer 
Director 

Agence du revenu 
du Canada 

Hacer Mayor Foundation 
Suite 1165 5328 Calgary Trail NW 
Edmonton AB T6H 4J8 

Dear Brian Cryer: 

Subject: Audit of Hacer Mayor Foundation 

BN: 804888105RROOO I 
File#: 3049509 

We are writing to inform you that Hacer Mayor Foundation (the Organization) has been selected 
by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) for an audit as a registered charity under the Income Tax 
Act. The audit related to the operations of the Organization for the period from 2012-07-01 to 
2017-06-30. 

In our audit, we have identified issues of non-compliance with the provisions of the Act and/ or 
its Regulations in the following areas: 

AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE 
Issue Reference 

1. Having an ineligible individual that is a director, trustee, or 149.1(4. l)(e), 
officer of the charity 168(1)(b), 

l 88.2(2)(d) 
2. Failure to devote resources to a charitable purpose 149.1(1), 149.1(3), 

168(l)(b), 248(1) 

This letter describes the areas of non-compliance identified by the CRA relating to the legislative 
and common law requirements that apply to registered charities, and offers the Organization an 
opportunity to respond and present additional information. The Organization must comply with 
the law; if it does not, its registered status may be revoked in the manner described in section 168 
of the Act. 

Identified area of non-compliance 

Ineligible Individuals 

The Act provides the CRA with the discretionary authority to suspend or revoke the 
registration of a registered charity where an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, 
officer or like official, or if such an individual controls or manages the charity directly or 
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indirectly. As detailed below, it appears that one director of the Organization is an ineligible 
individual. 

Legislation 

The definition of"ineligible individual" at subsection 149.1(1) of the Act reads, 

"Ineligible individual," at any time, means a person who has been 

(a) convicted of a relevant criminal offence unless it is a conviction for which 
(i) a pardon has been granted and the pardon has not been revoked or ceased to have 

effect, or 
(ii) a record suspension has been ordered under the Criminal Records Act and 

the record suspension has not been revoked or ceased to have effect, 

(b) convicted of a relevant offence in the five-year period preceding that time, 

(c) a director, trustee, officer or like official of a registered charity or a registered Canadian 
amateur athletic association during a period in which the charity or association engaged in 
conduct that can reasonably be considered to have constituted a serious breach of the 
requirements for registration under this Act and for which the registration of the charity or 
association was revoked in the five-year period preceding that time, 

(d) an individual who controlled or managed, directly or indirectly, in any manner whatever, a 
registered charity or a registered Canadian amateur athletic association during a period in which 
the charity or association engaged in conduct that can reasonably be considered to have 
constituted a serious breach of the requirements for registration under this Act and for which its 
registration was revoked in the five-year period preceding that time, or 

(e) a promoter in respect of a tax shelter that involved a registered charity or a registered 
Canadian amateur athletic association, the registration of which was revoked in the five-year 
period preceding that time for reasons that included or were related to participation in the tax 
shelter. 

Under section 149. l (4.l)(e) of the Act, the CRA may revoke the registration of a registered 
charity, if an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, officer or like official of the charity, or 
controls or manages the charity, directly or indirectly, in any manner whatever. 

We have concerns with the Organization's directors. Specifically, we are referring to Robert 
Tennant (Director). According to our records, Robert Tennant was previously listed as a Director 
of a charity, New Horizon Charitable Foundation when its registration was revoked on 
November 16, 2013, for serious breaches of the requirements for registration under the Act. As a 
result, Robert Tennant meets the definition of ineligible individual. 
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Summary 

Based on our review, it is our position that Robert Tennant meets the definition of an ineligible 
individual pursuant to paragraph l 49 .1(1)( c) of the Act. Given the serious nature of the non­
compliance discovered during the audit of New Horizon Charitable Foundation, there are 
concerns with Robert Tennant serving as Director of the current registered charity under review, 
Hacer Mayor Foundation. In our view, there are grounds for revocation of the Organization's 
registration under paragraph 149.1(4. l)(e) and 168(l)(b) of the Act, and it is the CRA's intention 
to exercise its discretion to revoke on this basis. 

Failure to devote resources to a charitable purpose 

The Organization was registered effective 2012-09-18, with the following purposes (also known 
as objects), per its (Letters Patent, Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act, 2012-07-31): 

a) To solicit and receive gifts, bequests, trusts, funds, and property and beneficially, or as a 
trustee or agent, to hold, invest, develop, manage, accumulate and administer funds and property 
for the purpose of distributing funds and property exclusively to registered charities as well as 
"qualified donees" under the provision of the Income Tax Act; and 

b) To undertake activities ancillary and incidental to the attainment of the aforementioned 
charitable purpose. 

Our review of the Organization's Form T3010, Registered Charity Information Return, for the 
above-noted fiscal periods, indicates that the Organization has been inactive for the last five 
consecutive years. As such, it is our position that the Organization is inactive and has failed to 
operate exclusively for charitable purposes. 

It is our determination that the Act requires that a registered charity be active in order to be 
meeting the requirements for which it obtained registration. Furthermore, under 149.1 (3) of the 
Act, the Minister of National Revenue has the authority to grant registered status to those entities 
that are active, and the discretion to revoke those that are inactive. 

Specifically, when considering the definition of a "registered charity" in subsection 248(1) of the 
Act, along with the definition of a "charitable foundation" , in section 149.1 ( 1) , which " means a 
corporation or trust that is constituted and operated exclusively for charitable purposes". It 1s our 
opinion that a charitable foundation must (emphasis added) be active. 
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Summary 

It is our determination, there are grounds for revocation of the Organization's registration for 
failing to be " operated exclusively for charitable purposes" purusant to the definition of 
charitable foundation in paragraph 149. l (1) of the Act. As a result, it is our opinion that the 
organization is not active. In our view, there are grounds for revocation of the Organization's 
registration under paragraph 149.1(3) and 168(l)(b) of the Act, and it is the CRA's intention to 
exercise its discretion to revoke on this basis. 

If the Organization no longer intends to carry on charitable programs, it needs to request 
voluntary revocation of its registered status. If the Organization chooses to exercise this option, 
we require the request in writing. The written request must be signed and dated by an authorized 
representative we have on file. As a consequence of voluntary revocation, the Organization will 
no longer be required to complete Fonn T3010. Additional consequences of voluntary revocation 
include: 

a) The Organization will no longer be exempt from Part I Tax as a registered charity 
and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts (emphasis 
added). Th.is means that gifts made to the Organization would not be allowable as 
tax credits to individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors 
under subsection 118.1(3), or paragraph 11 O. l(l)(a), of the Act, respectively. 

b) By virtue of section 18 8 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a tax 
within one year from the date stated in T2051A, Notice ofintention to Revoke a 
Charity's Registration. This revocation tax is calculated on prescribed Form 
T2046 Tax Return Where Registration of a Charity is Revoked. 

Under the Act, a registered charity becomes liable to pay the revocation tax when 
it voluntarily gives up its registration, or when the CRA revokes its registration. 
The purpose of this tax is to ensure that charitable property is applied to charitable 
use. In essence, it requires a revoked charity to spend its money on its charitable 
programs or to donate it to an eligible donee. If the revoked charity does this, the 
tax may be zero. To the extent that the charity fails to do this, the tax is set at the 
amount that remains, once outstanding debts have been paid. Persons connected 
with the charity can also be liable for the tax under certain circumstances. 

Form T2046 must be filed, and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year 
from the date stated in the T2051A. Fonn 2046 is available on our website at 
canada.ca/charities-giving. 
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Subsection 188(2) of the Act stipulates that a person (other than a qualified 
donee) who receives an amount from the charity is jointly, and severally liable 
with the charity, for the tax payable under section 188 of the Act by the charity. 

c) The Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of subsection 
123( I) of the Excise Tax Act (the ETA). As a result, the Organization may be 
subject to obligations and entitlements under the ETA that apply to organizations 
other than charities. If you have any questions about your GST/HST obligations 
and entitlements, please call OST/HST Rulings at l-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 
1-800-959-82 87 (rest of Canada). 

The Organization's options: 

a) Respond 

If the Organization chooses to respond, send written representations and any additional 
infomrntion regarding the findings outlined above within 30 days from the date of this 
letter to the address below. After considering the response, the Director General of the 
Charities Directorate will decide on the appropriate course of action. The possible actions 
include: 

• no compliance action; 
• issuing an educational letter; 
• resolving the issues through a Compliance Agreement; 
• applying penalties or suspensions or both, as described in sections 188.1 and 

188.2 of the Act; or 
• issuing a notice of intention to revoke the registration of the Organization in the 

manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act. 

h) Do not respond 

The Organization may choose not to respond. In that case, the Director General of the 
Charities Directorate may issue a notice of intention to revoke the registration of the 
Organization in the manner described in subsection 168( 1) of the Act. 

If the Organization appoints a third party to represent it in this matter, send us a written request 
with the individual's name, the individual's contact information, and explicit authorization that 
the individual can discuss the file with us. 

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please contact me at 
613-670-0739. My manager, Arlene Proctor, may also be reached at 613-670-9525. 



·----

Yours sincerely, 

Fereshta Hedjran 
Assisted Compliance Section 
Compliance Division 
Charities Directorate 
Canada Revenue Agency 
Place de Ville, Tower A 
320 Queen Street, 2nd floor 
Ottawa ON KIA 0L5 

c.c.: John Rooney 
Director 
Racer Mayor Foundation 
Suite 1165 5328 Calgary Trail NW 
Edmonton AB T6H 4J8 
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,,.....__ 

Robert I. Tennant 

August 7, 2018 

Charities Directorate 
Canada Revenue Agency 
Suite 1306 
Place de Ville, Tower A 
320 Queen Street, 2nd floor 
Ottawa ON KIA OL5 

Attention: 

Subject: 

Fereshta Hedjran 
Assisted Compliance Section 
Compliance Division 

Audits of Six (6) Charitable Foundations 
Requests for Six (6) sixty (60) day extensions 

Enclosed please find copies of yom six (6) Audit letters dated July 26, 2018 
outlining Areas of Non-Compliance against six (6) different Charitable 
Foundations that I received today. 

Since your Audit letters contain very serious charges that could result in 
the revocation of the registrations of all six (6) Charitable Foundations, 
since all six (6) Charitable Foundations are different, and since there are 
only eighteen (18) days to to respond to your requests to respond within 30 
days (August 25, 2018 -August 7, 2018 = 18 days), I hereby request a sixty 
(60) day extension for each of these six (6) Charitable Foundations so that I 
can retain legal counsel to respond to your six (6) Audit letters, and for this 
legal counsel to prepare for Court, if necessary, for each of these six (6) 
different Charitable Foundations. 
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Please forward by Registered Mail your six (6) confirmations of the sixty 
(60) day extension in writing for these six (6) Charitable Foundations 
to me as soon as possible. 

I will provide the name of the legal counsel, a third party, that will 
represent these six (6) Charitable Foundations to you as soon as possible 
in the manner that you outlined on page 5 of your Audit letters "If the 
Organization appoints a third party to represent it in this matter, send 
us a written request with the individual's name, the individual's contact 
information, and explicit authorization that the individual can discuss 
the file with us. " 

Director of the following six (6) Charitable Foundations 

2. Hacer Mayor Foundation 

3. Jacob Foundation 

4. JC Froese Foundation 

5. 

6. Oskar Foundation 



l♦I - Canada Revenue 
Agency 

July 26, 2018 

Brian Cryer 
Director 

Agence du revenu 
du Canada 

Hacer Mayor Foundation 
Suite 1165 5328 Calgary Trail NW 
Edmonton AB T6H 418 

Dear Brian Cryer: 

Subject: Audit of Hacer Mayor Foundation 

BN: 804888105RROOOI 
File#: 3049509 

We are ,vriting to inform you that I-lacer Mayor Foundation (the Organization) has been selected 
by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) for an audit as a registered charity under the Income Tax 
Act. The audit related to the operations of the Organization for the period from 2012-07-0 I to 
2017-06-30. 

In our audit, we have identified issues of non-compliance with the provisions of the Act and/or 
its Regulations in the following areas: 

AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE 
Issue Reference 

1. Having an ineligible individual that is a director, trustee, or 149.l ( 4.1 )(e), 
officer of the charity 168(1)(b), 

188.2(2)(d) 
2. Failure to devote resources to a charitable purpose 149.1(1), 149.1(3), 

168(l)(b), 248(1) 

This letter describes the areas of non-compliance identified by the CRA relating to the legislative 
and common law requirements that apply to registered charities, and offers the Organization an 
opportunity to respond and present additional information. The Organization must comply with 
the law; if it does not, its registered status may be revoked in the manner described in section 168 
of the Act. 

Identified area of non-compliance 

Ineligible Individuals 

The Act provides the CRA with the discretionary authority to suspend or revoke the 
registration of a registered charity where an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, 
officer or like official, or if such an individual controls or manages the charity directly or 
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indirectly. As detailed below, it appears that one director of the Organization is an ineligible 
individual. 

Legislation 

The definition of"ineligible individual" at subsection 149.1(1) of the Act reads, 

"Ineligible individual," at any time, means a person who has been 

(a) convicted of a relevant criminal offence unless it is a conviction for which 
(i) a pardon has been granted and the pardon has not been revoked or ceased to have 

effect, or 
(ii) a record suspension has been ordered under the Criminal Records Act and 

the record suspension has not been revoked or ceased to have effect, 

(b) convicted of a relevant offence in the five-year period preceding that time, 

( c) a director, trustee, officer or like official of a registered charity or a registered Canadian 
amateur athletic association during a period in which the charity or association engaged in 
conduct that can reasonably be considered to have constituted a serious breach of the 
requirements for registration under th.is Act and for which the registration of the charity or 
association was revoked in the five-year period preceding that time, 

( d) an individual who controlled or managed, directly or indirectly, in any manner whatever, a 
registered charity or a registered Canadian amateur athletic association during a period in which 
the charity or association engaged in conduct that can reasonably be considered to have 
constituted a serious breach of the requirements for registration under this Act and for which its 
registration was revoked in the five-year period preceding that time, or 

( e) a promoter in respect of a tax shelter that involved a registered charity or a registered 
Canadian amateur athletic association, the registration of which was revoked in the five-year 
period preceding that timefor reasons that included or were related to participation in the tax 
shelter. 

Under section 149.1 (4.l)(e) of the Act, the CRA may revoke the registration of a registered 
charity, if an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, officer or like official of the charity, or 
controls or manages the charity, directly or indirectly, in any manner whatever. 

We have concerns with the Organization's directors. Specifically, we are refening to Robert 
Tennant (Director). According to our records, Robert Tennant was previously listed as a Director 
of a charity. New Horizon Charitable Foundation when its registration was revoked on 
November 16, 2013, for serious breaches of the requirements for registration under the Act. As a 
result, Robert Tennant meets the definition of ineligible individual. 
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Summary 

Based on our review, it is our position that Robert Tennant meets the definition of an ineligible 
individual pursuant to paragraph 149.l(l)(c) of the Act. Given the serious nature of the non­
compliance discovered during the audit of New Horizon Charitable Foundation, there are 
concerns \Vith Robert Tennant serving as Director of the current registered charity under review, 
Hacer Mayor Foundation. In our view, there are grounds for revocation of the Organization's 
registration under paragraph 149.1(4.I)(e) and 168(l)(b) ofthe Act, and it is the CRA's intention 
to exercise its discretion to revoke on this basis. 

Failure to devote resources to a charitable purpose 

The Organization was registered effective 2012-09-18, with the following purposes ( also known 
as objects), per its (Letters Patent, Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act, 2012-07-31): 

a) To solicit and receive gifts, bequests, trusts, funds, and property and beneficially, or as a 
trustee or agent, to hold, invest, develop, manage, accumulate and administer funds and prope11y 
for the purpose of distributing funds and property exclusively to registered charities as well as 
"qualified donees" under the provision of the Income Tax Act; and 

b) To undertake activities ancillary and incidental to the attainment of the aforementioned 
charitable purpose. 

Our review of the Organization's Form T3010, Registered Charity Information Return, for the 
above-noted fiscal periods, indicates that the Organization has been inactive for the last five 
consecutive years. As such, it is our position that the Organization is inactive and has failed to 
operate exclusively for charitable purposes. 

It is our determination that the Act requires that a registered charity be active in order to be 
meeting the requirements for which it obtained registration. Furthermore, under 149.1(3) of the 
Act, the Minister of National Revenue has the authority to grant registered status to those entities 
that are active, and the discretion to revoke those that are inactive. 

Specifically, when considering the definition of a "registered charity" in subsection 248(1) of the 
Act, along with the definition of a «chaiitable foundation" , in section 149 .I (1) , which" means a 
corporation or trust that is constituted and operated exclusively for charitable purposes". It is our 
opinion that a charitable foundation must (emphasis added) be active. 
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Summary 

It is our determination, there are grounds for revocation of the Organization's registration for 
failing to be" operated exclusively for charitable purposes" purusant to the definition of 
charitable foundation in paragraph 149.1(1) of the Act. As a result, it is our opinion that the 
organization is not active. In our view, there are grounds for revocation of the Organization's 
registration under paragraph 149.1(3) and 168(1)(b) of the Act, and it is the CRA's intention to 
exercise its discretion to revoke on this basis. 

If the Organization no longer intends to carry on charitable programs, it needs to request 
voluntary revocation of its registered status. If the Organization chooses to exercise this option, 
we require the request in ,vriting. The written request must be signed and dated by an authorized 
representative we have on file. As a consequence of voluntary revocation, the Organization will 
no longer be required to complete Fonn T3010. Additional consequences of voluntary revocation 
include: 

a) The Organization will no longer be exempt from Part I Tax as a registered charity 
and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts ( emphasis 
added). This means that gifts made to the Organization would not be allowable as 
tax credits to individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors 
under subsection 118.1(3), or paragraph 110.1 (1 )(a), of the Act, respectively. 

b) By vi1iue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a tax 
within one year from the date stated in T2051A, Notice oflntention to Revoke a 
Charity's Registration. This revocation tax is calculated on prescribed Fonn 
T2046 Tax Return Where Registration of a Charity is Revoked. 

Under the Act, a registered charity becomes liable to pay the revocation tax when 
it voluntarily gives up its registration, or when the CRA revokes its registration. 
The purpose of this tax is to ensure that charitable property is applied to charitable 
use. In essence, it requires a revoked charity to spend its money on its charitable 
programs or to donate it to an eligible donee. If the revoked charity does this, the 
tax may be zero. To the extent that the charity fails to do this, the ta,'\: is set at the 
amount that remains, once outstanding debts have been paid. Persons connected 
with the charity can also be liable for the tax under certain circumstances. 

Form T2046 must be filed, and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year 
from the date stated in the T205 IA. Form 2046 is available on our website at 
canada.ca/charities-giving. 



- 5 -
Subsection 188(2) of the Act stipulates that a person (other than a qualified 
donee) who receives an amount from the charity is jointly, and severally liable 
with the charity, for the tax payable under section 188 of the Act by the cha1ity. 

c) The Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of subsection 
123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (the ETA). As a result, the Organization may be 
subject to obligations and entitlements under the ET A that apply to organizations 
other than charities. If you have any questions about your GST/HST obligations 
and entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at l-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 
1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada). 

The Organization's options: 

a) Respond 

If the Organization chooses to respond, send written representations and any additional 
information regarding the findings outlined above within 30 days from the date ofthis 
letter to the address below. After considering the response, the Director General of the 
Charities Directorate will decide on the appropriate course of action. The possible actions 
include: 

• no compliance action; 
• issuing an educational letter; 
• resolving the issues through a Compliance Agreement; 
• applying penalties or suspensions or both, as described in sections 188. l and 

188.2 of the Act; or 

• issuing a notice of intention to revoke the registration of the Organization in the 
manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act. 

b) Do not respond 

The Organization may choose not to respond. In that case, the Director General of the 
Charities Directorate may issue a notice ofintention to revoke the registration of the 
Organization in the manner described in subsection 168( 1) of the Act 

If the Organization appoints a third party to represent it in this matter, send us a written request 
with the individual's name, the individual's contact information, and explicit authorization that 
the individual can discuss the file with us. 

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please contact me at 
613-670-0739. My manager, Arlene Proctor, may also be reached at 613-670-9525. 



Yours sincere! y, 

Fereshta Hedjran 
Assisted Compliance Section 
Compliance Division 
Chari ties Directorate 
Canada Revenue Agency 
Place de Ville, Tower A 
320 Queen Street, 2nd floor 
Ottawa ON KIA OL5 

c.c.: John Rooney 
Director 
Hacer Mayor Foundation 
Suite 1165 5328 Calgary Trail NW 
Edmonton AB T6H 418 
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l+I Canada Revenue 
· Agency 

Robert Tennant 
Director 

A .ce du revenu 
du Canada 

Hacer Mayor Foundation 
Suite 1165 5328 Calgary Trail NW 
Edmonton AB T6H 4J8 

August 10, 2018 

SUBJECT: Audit of Hacer Mayor Foundation 
Approval of request for extension 

Dear Robert Tennant: 

BN#:804888105RR000 I 
File#: 3049509 

This letter is further to our telephone conversation on August 10, 20 l 8, during which we 
discussed the requested extension to your deadline to submit the information and/or 
documentation requested in our letter dated July 26, 2018. 

An extension has hereby been granted for a period of 30 days. Please ensure the 
requested information and/or documents are submitted on or before September 26, 2018. 

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please contact 
me at 6 13-670-0739. 

Yours sincerely, 

Fereshta Hedjran 
Assisted Compliance Section 
Compliance Division 
Charities Directorate 
Canada Revenue Agency 
Suite 1306 
Tower A, Place de Ville 
320 Queen Street 
Otta"va ON Kl A 0L5 
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RACER MAYOR FOUNDATION 
FAX COVERING PAGE 

To: -F ereshta Hedjran, Charities Directorate, CRA 
Assisted Compliance Section 
(613) 670-0739 (telephone) 
(613) 957-8925 (fax) 

From:· Robert I. Tennant 
Director 

telephone) 

Date: Monday September 24, 2018 

Subject: Hacer Mayor Foundation 
Reference Number: 3049509 

As you requested in your audit letter, I am to provide to you 
the particulars of a third party that will make representations 
on the behalf of the Racer Mayor Foundation on or before 
Wednesday September 26, 2018. 

The third party is -

Attached please find a signed copy of the RC59- Business · 
Consent for access by telephone and mail. If you need anything 
further, please: let me know. 



Protected B wh8n completed 

Business consent for access by telephone and mail 

Representatives 
Get acCft!I:$ to your cllems' bwln= lnformetlo(T faster om1ne using 
'Rep<asent a Cllanl • Go to canada.ca/cre-logln-servl~ arid log In. On me 
"Welcome" pagEt, selEtct 'FleviEtW and upelat&', then your ''ReplD", ''GrO\/p ID', 
or 'Business numb6"." Ope(! the "Manage clients' tab. then select 
'Autt,on2at1on request' aM roIIow thEt lnstruct!omi. 

Business owners 
Glve your representative lr,stant acce55 to your business information onllne 
using "My Business ACC01Jni.' Go to c1maaa,ca/i;,ra-lo9in-"rvlcee and 
log In. On the "Welcome' page, select 'Manage". then "Representative:.;'' and 
follow the instruc~ons. 

UM this form to give a represenrativa access to your t,uslness number program a=ums only by telephorJe and rnail. 
Tl1f.l Canada Revenue Agency [CRA) needs your perrnisSlon 10 aeaI wllfl a representative. Trnlrn are two kinds ct representatives an inclMdual or a firm, Some 
examples Of indMduaI represe,itati:ves include aCCQunta.nts, lawyers, or empIoyee.s 
Oo rtOt U69 lhis fom, 10: 

, Authorize a rapresentative for your irJdivii;Sual tax ana benefrt. a- trust aoc:ounts. Use Form T1013, Avrhorizing ar Cancelling a Represent~tiv9 or use the 
'Authori:.re my representa.~ve" s-,rvic,e at can.-da.clilmy•c:ra.account Online acce,;s is not available for trust acwums. 

• Autflortze a third.par1y ta act on your behalf rar tax ruling or lnterpreta1lon reque:ots. For more information. see lno:ime Ta:,; 1mormati0n ClrciJlar IC7C>-6R7, 
Aclvence Income Ta.- Rulings and Techni~ lnterprerarions, or GST/HST Memorandum 1,4, exaise «Mt GSTII-IST Aulings and lnletprelatio11s Service 

Oo not UM this form 11 both at 1tlfl rollowlng appty: 
-you are a selected listed tlnanc!ai instltutfon (SLFI) for goods and sarvices tax/harmonlzoo sales tax (GSTIHST) purposes, or Quebec saie.s ,ax (OST) 

putPOses, or bo1t1 
-you have a GSTIHST (RTI program aexx>unt that inCiuC!es OST Information 

lns!aad. use Form RC7259, Business Consenr for CeMin Ssl~ LiSted Flnanciel lnstfturIDns. For more irlformation iricluding the t1enn111on or an SLFi ror 
GSTIHST a.net osr purposes, go to caria&.c&'gst-h!11•1lneni;;lel-institutlons. 

tar 111e business name ;ma me buslnsss number (BN) as registered wm, tne CRA. I ~ 
Part 1 - Business Information 

sin= name RACER MAYOR FOUND A TI ON 
l=:---------~----~-

'Business numoer 
!8 0 4 8 8 8 

I 
o s I I 

I 

P a rt 2-Authorlze a representatlve ------------------------------i 
Authorize acc:ess by telephone and ITI'Zlil 
1r you are giving consem to an individual, emer their fUII name ana 8N a applicab!!l. If you are giving con5ent to a lirm, enter tr,B name aod 8N or me rlrm. If 
you want us to deal with a speeific IMiviCfua.1 ln that /inn, enler the indiviaual's narne and the firm's name and SN. If you do not identify ari iodivii:lual Qi the 
firm, tl'len you are giving us consent to deal with anyone from that t1rm. 

Name ol lnClvlduaJ Telep/lone number ______________________ ; 
i 

_N_a_m_e_ot_n_rm--- ~--~-~-- I 
Note: Onli~ ao::ess must !:le requested ~h My austness A(Xl.)Unt a1 csnadQ.eMn~ra-tJUS!nae,;-,acoount or Fi~ a C1\erlt at ca rep 

Part 3 - Seleet the program accounts and authorization level --------------~------, 
Oomplata e1mi:.r Op11on 1 or Qpliol'I z. 
For update aM view options, ~Ck the allow upUale acoess bo:,;. Your reprasanravve c.1n view arid make d"Janges ta your lntormation and CRA can disdose 
aoct accept ctianges to imormadon on your program accounts. Otll!lrwise, your representative will have .iew only access by defau11 and CRA will only 
disclose iri!onnati,n lO your representative. 

Option 1 - Give.access to all your program accounts 
All program accounts Allow upaat~ !ICCe$S Optional expiry d.rte 

(view only if not ticked) tYYYYMMDD) 
CR] D I I 

I I i 

Option 2 - Give ac~ to certain program accounts 
For a list ot support-.d program identifiers, SE>8 page 2. 

Program ldentifler All rererence numbers or specific reference numeer Allow UPClato aecass Option.it expiry date 
(two leaers) (tour digits) (view only if not tjcked) (YYYYMMDD) 

LJ □ or I I □ I 
w □ or \ I I □ I 
w □ or I I □ I I I 
LJ □ or I I □ I 

If mor0 ttlan four program ii:lernifrers ar~ requir8d, fill in anotMr RC59 form. 

i 
J 
1 · 

flC59 E f09/2017) [Ce 1ormu1aire est dl1pon10111 Bn iran~s.) Canada 



Protei;ted B when cornpleted 

Part 4-Certlflcation --------------------------------, 
You must sign ;and date this rorm. Ths CRA mui;t rE1CeNe mis form wtttlln six months of the date it was signed or it will noc be processed. This form must 
only be Signed by an individual with proper authority for ltle business (900 IM choices tleloW). An autnorlzed representattVG cann~ s!gn this form unlssi; 
they /lave de!egeted authority. lflne name of the individual signing this rorm does not exactly mQteli G/-lA record::;, this fo<m '1RI not be processed. Forms 
!hat cannot be processM, for ar,y reason, will oo retum8<1 to lhe nus1ooss. To avoid processing delays and before you sign (tlis form. you must make sure 
ttiirt the CAA has complete and v.ilicl inforrnation on file for your business. W9 may contact you to contirm tne lntormat1on you have given. 

The fndividuat signing tt1is form Is (llcK one Dox only): 

0 an owner O a partner of a l)ftMership [x) a corporate director O a oorpmatg officer 

O an officer of a nori-profit organl2a11on O a trustee of a trust 0 an individual with delegalecl a111t10rity 

First name Robert Laatnarne Tennant 

_™_e ___ __ D_i_r_e_c_t_o_r ______________ :lephone numoe,r 

I wrtlry that tl'la Inform 

Signature 

►-----

f f • I ti ,,= •• 111: M • a II •• U' • • 

onca compteCecl. send thif; focm lo your ta;,:; oentre. For more intotYMtlon, go to canaela.ca/lax-cenlTQS. 
Our goal Is 10 proci,ss RC59 forms within 15 business days from whM w9 get them. 

Dato (YYYYMMDD) 

' 2018 09 24 

Persooal 1ntoonallon Is 0011aaed under me lno,me TuAcJ. Exeise ,ax A<:\ aM olhcr leglslalion lo admirustsr tax-. bensrm;, tebalGs, elGctiOtlS. and ffllaklo prograrns. 11 may elso b,. 
uaed1or 1111y purpose re1a18dto me a,dml11)$lra.llon or ernorcemellt or 11lere Acis suet, ai; audit. compJla.r,c., aid !he paymool o! debll; owed 10 lhe Crown. fl r'l!a\' be sllared orve~fled 
with o1her federal. provlrn:ia!Mmlorial govemmem hst!UJ!lons to Iha axien I aulllorized by Jaw. Failvre lo pro,,ide this informatiOrl may rosull in int8((1sl payatJle, pen.n194 or ol/ler 
iJ<:llooa. Under tne Privacy Act. lndividoola hava Vl8 ngl'lt to BOOB611 lhalr personal in!orma1ion aM tectues! ~ction )I !hem an, err= or omissions. Refer to Info 3ource 
ai ~118da.CQ/cra-inftHloun:a. P ersona1 lnformaikin Bank ORA PPU 047. 



September 26, 20 18 

Canada Revenue Agency 
Charities Directorate 
Ottawa, ON K 1 A OL5 

Attention: Fereshta Hedjran 

Dear Sirs & Mesdames: 

i ,..,.,s,•·,.. , _. .,,. ,. ,,., 

i r:.; :·: · 

RE: HAGER MAYOR FOUNDATION (the MFoundation") 
BUSINESS NUMBER: 804888105 RR0001 

, ••• , . , . ., • ..J. ••·'l 

The Foundation has retained us to act as its representative in responding to your letter dated July 26, 2018 

(" July 26 201 8 CRA letter") and provide information in response to your identified areas of non-compliance, 

namely "having an ineligible individual that is a director, trustee, or officer of the charity" and "fail ure to devote 

resources to a charitable purpose" , for your further consideration. We attach an RC59 Business consent 

tor access by telephone and mail, duly executed and previously faxed to you by the Foundation, for your 

immediate reference. 

Identified area of non-compliance - Ineligible Individual 

In order to alleviate your concern regarding an ineligilble individual, Mr. Tennant has agreed to step down 

as a director and the Foundation is currently in the process of appointing a replacement director and will 

provide an updated Register of Directo rs to Charities Directorate. We trust this action w ill satisfy your 

concerns regarding the ineligible individual. The Foundation respectfully requests however that you provide 

a more detailed explanation as to why Charities Directorate has determined that it is necessary to exercise 

its discretion to revoke the charitable registration of the Foundation on this basis. We agree that Mr. Tennant 

meets the definition of ineligible individual pursuant to i 49.1 (c) in respect to his directorship of New Horizon 

Charitable Foundation. However, as you are aware, New Horizon Charitable Foundation was revoked 

effective November 16, 2013, almost five year ago and the New Horizon Charitable Foundation transactions 

took place well before the effec tive date. Further, we have been advised that New Hori10n Charitable 

Foundatim did not fo!ION the advice of Mr.Tennant with respect to the transactions that led to New Horizon 

Charitable Foundation having its registered charity status revoked. The Charities Directorate exercising its 

discretion to revoke the registrati on of this Foundation on this basis seems unduly harsh lo Mr. Tennant and 

the Foundation . 



Area of non-compliance - Failure to devote resources to a charitable purpose 

We agree that the Foundation has not received any donations or other income nor made any donations to 
Qualified donees in the last five years. That finding is indisputable and fully supported by the Foundation's 
T3010 CRA Return filings. However, we do not agree that the financial transaction metric alone is sufficient 
for you to conclude "the Organization is inactive and has failed to operate exclusively for charitable 
purposes" (July 26, 2018 CRA letter). The Foundation has spent considerable time and human resources 
and has incurred expenses during the audit period to maintain its good standing with respect to regu!atory 
filings both with Corporations Canada and Canada Revenue Agency. The expenditure of time and 
resources establishes that the Foundation is corporately active and certainly provides evidence in support 
of the intentions of the Foundation to maintain its capacity to receive donations and make gifts to Qualified 
donees. We note that to revoke the Foundation's registration based on your opinion that it is not active is 
discretionary and therefore ask the Minister to advise as to why the Minister has determined that it would 
be appropriate to exercise its discretion and revoke the Foundation on this basis. 

We trust the information provided in this letter will alleviate your concerns regarding the ineligible individual. 
With respect to inactivity, we advise that the Foundation will take steps to initiate activity - namely open a 
bank account. receive donations and make disbursements totalling at least $10,000 to Oualifed donees -
prior to its current fiscal year end. 

We trust the proposed activity within the current fiscal year will enable you to conclude the audit of the 
Foundation with no further action. Please advise if an earlier deadline for the proposed activity is required. 

We look forward to receiving confirmation that the proposed actions are acceptable to you. Alternatively, 

please advise if the proposed activity is not sufficient at your earliest convenience. 

Yours truly, 

Encls. 

2 



HACER MAYOR FOUNDATION 
FAX COVERING PAGE 

To: Fereshta Hedjran, Charities Directorate, CRA 
Assisted Compliance Section 
(613) 670-0739 (telephone) 
(613) 957-8925 (fax) 

From: Robert I. Tennant 

Date: Monday September 24, 2018 

Subject: Racer Mayor Foundation 
Reference Number: 3049509 

As you requested in your audit letter, I am to provide to you 
the particulars of a third party that will make representations 
on the behalf of the Hacer Mayor Foundation on or before 
Wednesday September 26, 2018. 

The third party is -

Attached please find a signed copy of the RC59-Business 
Consent for access by telephone and mail. If you need anything 
further, please let me know. 



l+I Ca,>adafle,oeooe 
Agency 

Agence dl.J raven u 
~Canada Protected 8 wnen comp'eted 

Business consent for access by telephone and mail 

Ftepresentattves 
Get access to your clients' buelne$.$ lnfomwtton fester on line using 
'Represenl a Client.· Go to canada.Clllcra-logln-wrvlces and log In. On ltle 
"Welcome' page, select 'Review and update', tl'len your "ReplD", "Group 1D", 
or "Business number.' Open the "Manage Clients· tab. then select 
• Autholi:zation requesr arid follow the i1structions. 

Business owners 
Give your representative Instant access to yow business information on line 
using "My Business Account.' Go to canadll,ca/era-login-servlces ano 
log ir,. On the "Welcoma" page, select "Manage", tl'len "Representatives" and 
follow ttle instructions 

Use this form to give a representative access to yo•Jr business !lumber program accounts only by telephone and mail. 

The Canada Revenue Agency (CAA) needs your permission to deal with a representauve. There are two kinds or representatives: an individual or a finn . Sorne 
examples ol indMdual representatives include accountants. lawyers. or employees 
Do not use this form to: 

• Authorize a reprssentative IOI' your individual tax and benell'.. or trus'. a=unts. Use Fonn T1013, Authorizing or Cancelling a Represenrawe or use the 
• Authorize my representattve· service at canade.ca/my-era-ac:count. Online access is not availat>le for trust accounts 

• Authorize a third party to act on your behalf ror tax ruling or interpretation requests For more information. see Income Tax lntonnation Cireular IC70-6R7. 
Aovance Income Tax Rvlings and Teeflnica/ Interpretations, or GSTIHST Memorandum 1.4. ExciSe and GSTIHST Rulings and lnterpreUJ/ions Service. 

Do not uaa !his form tf both or the roI:owing apply: 
•you are a selecte<l listed financial insliMion (SLFI) tor goods and services tax/harmonized sales tax (Gsw,sn purposes, or Quebec sales tax (OST) 
purposes. 0< both 

• you have a GSTIHST (Rn program account that inciudes OST information 
mstead, use Form AC7259. Business Consent tor Cenain Seler:led Listed Financial lnst1rutions. For more information. including Ille definition of an SLFI !or 
GSTIHST encl OST purposes, go to cenacta.calgst-hst-flnaneial-lnstltutlons 

Part 1 - Business Information---------------------------------, 
Erter the business name and the business number (BN} as regisrered w~h lhe CRA 

Business name HACER MAYOR FOUNDATION Business number __________________________ I 8 0 4 8 8 8 I O_...?J 

Part 2 -Authorize a representative---------------------------------. 
Authorize access by telephone and mail 
H you are giving consent lo an individual, enter their full name and 8N ff applicable. If you are giving consent to a rinm. enter the name and 8N of the firm. It 
you want LI$ to deal wiltl a specific individual In that firm. enter the individual's name and the lirm·s name ano BN. r, you oo not idenNy an individual o/ the 
firm, then you are giving us eonsen: to deal with anyone rrom mat firm 

Name of in:lividual ----Name or finn Business numoe, 

Nole: Online ao;sss must be requested through My Business A=int at canacta.ca/my-cra-t>uslness-accourrt or Represent a Cr1eo1t at cimacta.cwxes-represematlve:s 

r-- Part 3 - select the program accounts end authorization level ----------------------, 
I Completa aither Opllon 1 or Option 2. 

For update and View options, tick Intl allow update access box. Your representative can view and make dlanges to your :nrorrnation and CRA can disclose 
and accept changes to information on your program accounts. Otherwise, your representative will have view only access by default and CAA wUI only 
disciosa informafion to your representative. 

Option 1 - Give access to all your program accounts 

An program aewunt1 

~ 
Option 2 - GiVe access to certain program accounts 
For a list of supported program lcfentlflers. s~ page 2 

Program I dentffler All rereren~ numbers or specific reference number 
(two ietters) 

w 
Lu 
w 
w 

D 
D 
D 
□ 

(tour digits) 

or I I 
Of I I 
or I I I I 
or I I 

It more than !Our program ic1antifiers are requlred. till in another RC59 lorm. 

AC59 E {O!l/2017) (Ge rormv:aire eS1 diSponlt>IG en frafl\'liiS l 

Allow update access 
(view only ii not ticked) 

D 

Allow update access 
(view only ~ not ticked) 

D 
D 
□ 
□ 

Page 1 012 

Opllonal expiry date 
(YYY YMMOO) 

I I I I 

Optional e~plry date 
(YYYYMMDD) 

r I 

Canada 



Protected B w11en completed 

Part 4 - Certiflcatlon -----------------------------------. 
You must 8'gn and date tills lorm. The CAA most recei\/e this lorm wtthln six months ol the date it was signed or It Will not be processed. This form must 
only be signed by an individual with proper authortty for the business (see tile chOlces below). An authorized representative cannot sign thlS form unless 
they have delegated authority. If the name of the individual signing this form does not exactly mateh CRA records, thl5 form wiR not be processed. Forms 
that cannot be processecl, for any reason, will be returned to the business. To avoid processing delays ancl before you sign this form, you must make sure 
Iha\ the CRA has complete and valid Information on file ror your buslrleSS. We may contact you to confirm the information you have given 

The lndlvldual signing th~ form Is (tick one box only): 

O an owner O a partner or a partnership 

D an officer of a oon-profit organization D a trustee of a 11\Jst 

First name Robert 

Title Director 

1 cartlfy that the inlorm lete. 

Signature 

[xl a corporate director 

Dan Individual with delegated authority 

Last name Tennant 

Telephone number 

D a corporate otticer 

Date {YYYYMMDD) 
'20180924 ►----- ---------------------

Once completed, send this fonn to your lllx centre. For more info!'mation. go lo cenada.c-aflax-eentres. 
Our goal ls to process AC59 forms within 15 business days trom when we ge1 them. 

Personal lnlOIITI&llon iS ootleeted \lllder the Income Tax ACl. Excise Tax Act. and omer Iegis1auon to admirustei tax, t>enefr1S. retlates. elections. and reIa1ed programs. 11 may a1so be 
used tor eny purpose ralaled to Iha admlnls1ralian or enloroement of these AC16 suell as aud!I, compliance arul the paymem o1 debts owed 10 the Crown. n may be shared or verified 
willl Olher federal, provlnda!Aelritorial govammont lnstiultions to tile extem amhoriiad by l;lw. Faiiure 10 provide this informatl0<1 may resun in ime,est payable, p,,nallieS o, othar 
actiQOS. Under Ille Priv8cy Act, Individuals have the rlgl'II to a=ss their personal information anel reques1 com,ction n there are erro,-s or omissions. Refer to info Source 
al cansd8.cafcn-lrlhHOurce, Personal Information Bank CAA PPU 047. 

Your responslbllltles 
You should have a list of people with pri:,per authority for your business. If 
your list changes. you need to let us know right away. Send us dficial 
dOOJments about the Change so our rewrds on your buslness are up to date 

Other responsibilities include: 

, upctaUng aur list of people with proper eutt\ority 10 sign this form 
, malcing sure !hat representative inlormatioo is up to date 
, monitoring and understanding what your representative Is doing for 
your business 

, reviewing services available to your rep resenta~ve 
• cleciding II your representative shOuld continue to represent you 

Yau can view your represemattve's adlvity onlln e Wlth "My Business 
Account.• We may add new services !hat your representauve can accass 
For a fist ot ontine services. go to canada.callaxes-representatlves. 

Cancel consent 
To cancel consent, use Form RC59X, Cancel Business Consent or Delegated 
Authority or go lo canada.ca/my-cra-buslness-account. 

Delegated authority 
To authorize a delegated authority, see Ille online services: 

- My Business Account at caneda,calmy-cra.busfness--account 
• Represent a Cliant at canada.cllftexes-representatlves 

Business number program accounts 
A program account number has three parts: 

• a nine-digit business number (SN) to identify the business 
• a two-letter program Identifier to identify the program type 
• a four-digit reference number to identify each account a business has 
within a program type 

List of supported program Identifiers 
You can use only the following program identifiers on this rorm: 

, RC corporatioo income lax 
- RD excise duty 
• RE excise tax 
, RG air tra11eHers security charge 
• RM import/export (no Online access available) 
• RN excise tax on Insurance premiums 
• RP payroll deductloos 
, RR rE19istered Chari"es 
• RT goads ano sel'llices tax/harmonized sales tax (GS1IHS1) 
, AZ Information returns TS, T5007, 15008. 15013, T5018, TFSA, 

Shelter Allowance for Eklerty Renters {SA.FER), RASP contribution 
re<:eipts. RASP and RRIF non-qualified investments, Pooled 
Registered Pension Plan (PAPP), Part XVIII- lntemationa: 
Exchange of Information on Financial Accounts. Part XIX -
International Exchange a< Information on Financial Accounts 

• SL sof1wood lumber products export charge 

Page 2 of 2 



DATE October 18, 2018 

TO Fereshta Hedjarn 

COMPANY Charities Directorate 

FAX NO. 
FROM 

RE: 

FILE NO. 

#OF PAGES 6 Qncluding cover page) 

This facsimile may be privileged and confidential. Arly use of this facsimile Is prohibited. If 
you have received this faesimile in error, please call us immediately and return the 
original message, uncopied, to us by mail. 

Message: 

Ms. Hedjran , 

....___ 

We advise that we are still working on the documentation you have requested related to various 

foundations which have Mr. Tennant as a director. We anticipate having the documentation to you 

by the end of October providing we are able to access and file the Form 4006s with Corporations 
Canada as you requested a copy of the as-filed Form for each entity. 

We trust this timeline is acceptable to you. 

: 
I~:-~:· 
I 

' 

i . 

. ·, , . 
I j ,i [ ,., .,, 

'1 _ _ , _ ___ _ , _ _ _ __ , 

,. ,..,.,. ..... UOl/001 



DATE 

TO 

COMPANY 
FAX NO. 

FROM 

RE: 

FILE NO. 

October 2 4, 2018 

Fereshta Hedjron 

Charities Directorate 

613.957.8925 

#Of PAGES 1 

This facsimlle may be privileged and confid~tial. My use of this facsimile is prohibited. If 
you have received this facsimile In error, please call us immediately and return the 
original message, uncopied, to us by mail. 

Message: 

As discussed, we advise that we intend to respond in full to your request for infonnation related to the 
composition of the Board of each of the following foundations on or before October 31, 2018: 

unt1on -
J.C. Froese Foundation BN 850851502 RR0001 
Oskar Foundation BN 84747 9102RR0001 

In the event that we are unable to obtain all documentation you have requested by October 31, 2018 for 
any of the above foundations, we will contact you to discuss. 

We advise that the documentation for the following foundations were mailed to your attention on the 
dates as set out beside each name: 

If you req,.dre anything further, please contact the writer at 

October 22, 2018 
October 24, 2018 
October 24, 2018 
October 22, 2018 



October 31 , 2018 

Canada Revenue Agency 
Charities Directorate 
Ottawa, ON K 1 A OL5 

Attention: Fereshta Hedjran 

Dear Sirs & Mesdames: 

RE: Hacer Mayor Foundation (the "Foundation") 

BUSINESS NUMBER: 80488 8105 RR0001 

As requested, we enclose the following documentation in support of the Foundation's change of directo rs: 

o Resignations of three directors 

o Three consents to act as a director 

o Confirmation that the required change of directors form has been filed with Corporations 

Canada 

o CRA change of directors forms for your handling 

o Copy of Directors resolution accepting the resignation of three directors and appointing 

three appointed directors. 

o Copy of RC59 Business consent form allowing Benefic Compliance and Administrative 

Services Inc to update CRA records 

We trust the enclosed documents now enable you to conclude the audit of the Foundation with no further 

action required by the Foundation and look forward to receiving confirmation in writing from you at your very 

earliest convenience. 

Alternatively, please advise if you require anything fu rther in order to complete the audit of the Foundation. 

Yours truly, 

Encls. 



HACER MAYOR FOUNDATION 

(the "foundationH) 

I, Robert I Tennant, hereby resign as a member and director of the Foundation effective the date hereof. 

DATED as of the 17th day of October, 2018 

Robert I Tennant 



HACER MAYOR FOUNDATION 

(the "Foundation") 

¼;,,., ~~7' 
I,• I I I E L hereby resign as a member and director of the Foundation effective the date hereof. 

DATED as of the 17th day of October, 2018 



RESIGNATION AS A MEMBER 

I, Brain Cryer, hereby resign as a Member of the Hacer Mayor Foundation. 

Dated as of this 
~ . 

/?- dayof 0~ 

Bnan Cryer 
. -;:;:;--:_ 



TO: Hacer Mayor Foundation 
(the "Corporation") 

I, Hasan Naash, hereby consent to act as a director of the,eorporation 

effective as of the date hereof. 

Dated the 171
h day of October, 2018. 

SIGNATURE 

Occupation: 

Phone Number: 

Email address: 



TO: Hacer Mayor Foundation 
{the "Corporation") 

I, Hussein AI-Shabboot, hereby consent to act as a director of the 

Corporation effective as of the date hereof. 

Dated the 20th day ot October, 20i 8. 

SIGNATURE 

Occupation: 

Email address: 



TO ; H»,:;<ll Mny<a I OVlklnll<lf! 
(111<1 "Crn110tlltlun· ) 

Dated the 1 r~ day of October, 2018. 



l♦I I nnovatioo, Science and 
Economic Dellelopment Canada 
~c,-

'" ,Aatloo, Sciences et 
Developpement economique C8necla 

"""""'°"'""'""° 

Form 4006 
Changes Regarding Directors 
Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act 

(NFPAct) . 

[TI Corporate name 
Denomination de !'organisation 

HACER MAYOR FOUNDATION 

[3J Corporation number 
Numero d'organisation 

822212-6 

Formulaire 4006 
Changements concernant les 

administrateurs 
Loi canadienne sur /es organisations a but 

non /ucrat;t (Loi BNL) 
Received Date (YYYY-MM-DD) 

2018
_
11

_
01 

Date de reception (AAAA-MM-JJ): 

[II Board of Directors (new directors in bold) 
Conseil d'administration (les nouveaux administrateun, sontindiques en caractere gras) 

Name Start Date YYYY-MM-DD Address 
Norn Date d'entree en fonction Adresse 

AAAA-MM-DD 

ABDEL-AMIR AU 2018-10-17 

HUSSEINAL­
SHABBOOT 

HASAN NAASH 

2018-10-17 

2018-10-17 

0 The fo llowing individuals are no longer directors: 
Les individus suivants ne sont plus administra teurs : 

Name End Date YYYY-MM-DD 
Norn Date de fin de mandat AAAA-MM-DD 

JOHN G. ROONEY 2018-10-16 
ROBERT I. TENNANT 
BRIAN CRYER 

2018-10-16 
2018-10-16 

[f]oeclaration: I certify that I have relevant knowledge of th e corpo ration and that I am authorized to sign thi s fonn . 
Declaration: J'atteste que je possede une connai ssance suffisante de l'organisation et que je suis autorise a signer ce 
formulaire , 

Orig· I . 

A persan "'no m9ke,s, ar assists ln making, 11 fa?sc 01 misleading stAtemtnt is gu.i!ty ilfan offence and liable an ~um..,-n-1) 
of not rnott :han si,c mllnths ar to both (subsec,ion 262(2) oft:he NFP Act) . 

db /0. , I . • • • I • par 

p nmtn1 for a tur.i 

La p~anm: qu: faitunt dicluacioft fauss cou trffllptust, ou qui aide W1e persa~ihe a faire une 1dJ.e dCdaf.1t1ia n, co rnmet une iafi-acrian et ertcaurt, sur dedaraaia n de culpabil i~ par pracedurt 
silmmaire. LL"l t amcnde maxima.le de 5 000 t rt UJ1 cmprisonneme rtt maximal de six mots ou l'une de ces ptir,es (paragrapb.e :?62(2) de h.Lo? BNL). 

You are pravidi ng information required b;· thi:: NFP Ac.i. No1e that both the NFP Act and the.Prl\'ac,vAcl alh1:w thi5 information t• bed.isdoseC ta the public. Is \.\.o'ill bestilr -cd in person~ 
in~nna tion bank number IC/PPU-049 

Vous foumi 5~.c:z. des r<nSagneme11ts exig,ts pr l~ L.i.i BNL. U est 8. noter qu~ la Loi BNL el 12, Loi ~ur la ren:;~ign~mmts ~rsonn,ls pcrmenem que de tels renscignements 5'0ient divulgue.5 au 
publi c. Jl:s se:-a.n t stockCS dans ta banque de renstigneruent:s pttsonnels nurneio IC/PPU.Q.49 

Canada IC 3103 (2008104) 



- · - - -.--•-w-" .... v, .. , .. uvll • o.<.<.:1,:-0 • Unlme Filing Centre• Corporations Canada· Corporations - Innovation, Science and Econo. ,. 

l♦I Governn . ... nt 
of Canada 

Gouvemement 
du Canada 

Home -+ Innovation, Science and Economic DeveloP-ment Canada -+ Comorations Canada 

-+ Search for a Federal Corporation 

Federal Corporation Information .. 822212-6 

Buy copies of corporate documents 

0Note 

This information is available to the public in accordance with legislation (see 

Public disclosure of corporate information). 

Corporation Number 

822212-6 

Business Number {BN) 

804888105R C0001 

Corporate Name 

HACER MAYOR FOUNDATION 

Status 

Active 

Governing Legislation 

Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act - 2012-07-31 

Registered Office Address 

0Note 

Active NFP Act corporations are required to 1u2date this information. Changes are 

only legally effective when filed with Corporations Canada. A corRoration keY. is 

https:/MWW.ic.gc.ca/app/scrlcclCorporationsCanada/fdrlCrpDtls .html?corpld=8222126&V _ TOKEN a: 1541101888196&crpNm=hacer%20mayo r&crpNm... 1 /3 



fll 11£Ut0 r.,u.,,c1, '-'orpon11,on Inrormauon - 0"'.u:·I,-0 - unnne t-mng i...;entre - c..;orporatlons (.;anada -corporations - Innovation, Science and Econo ... 

required. If you ar£ - lt authorized to update this informa' ___ \ you can either 

contact the corporation or contact Corporations Canada. We will inform the 

corporation of its re12orting.QQI.igations. 

Directors 

Minimum 3 

Maximum 21 

HUSSEIN AL-SHABBOOT ABDEL-AMIR ALI 

HASAN NAASH 

0Note 

Active NFP Act corporations are required to ypdate director information (names, 

addresses, etc.) within 15 days of any change. A corporation key is required. If 

you are not authorized to update this information, you can either contact the 

corporation or contact .QQrporatlons Canada. We will inform the corporation of its 

reP-Qrtlng.QQtigations. 

Annual Filings 

Anniversary Date (MM-DD) 
07-31 

Date of Last Annual Meeting 

2018-07-31 

Annual Filing Period (MM-DD) 
07-31 to 09-29 

Type of Corporation 
Non-Soliciting 

Status of Annual Filings 

https ://www.ic.gc.ca/app/scr/cc/CorporatlonsCanada/fdrlCrpDtls ,html?corpld=8222126& V _ TOKEN=1541101888196&crpNm=hacer%20mayor&crpNm... 213 



, "u"''"' vurporauon mtormation - 822212-6 • Online Filing Centre - Corporations Canada - Corporations - Innovation, Science and Econo ... 

2018 - Filed 

2017 - Filed 

2016 - Filed 

Corporate History 

Corporate Name History 

2012-07-31 to Present HAGER MAYOR FOUNDATION 

r
-~;rtiflc~t~~ ~~d-~ui~~-~ -_ -== ···-_ --==-=-~= __ .- --==---_ -· ·-· =--~-

1

1 

Certificate of Incorporation 
I 2012-07-31 

By-laws 

Received on 2012-07-31 

By-laws 

Received on 2012-08-13 

[ Start New Search 

Date Modified: 

2018-10-22 

Return to Search Result§ 

I 
I 

I 

Buy copies of corporate documents 

https://www.ic.gc.ca/app/scr/cc/CorporationsCanada/fdrlCrpDtls .html?corpld=B222126&V _ TOKEN=1541101888196&crpNma:hacer%20mayor&crpNm... 3/3 



Charity informatio ,,.__ 
1.,nan91ng a cnantys d1rector, trustee, or like official information - Canada.ca 

Charity name: /Jo /J1a ,-- A/i\ 
, ce~ 'e; u< /7zwi · · VIJ. 

Charity BN registration numbe;: / 

eo<f f ?5?/or- /(__Coou 
Are you adding, removing, or updating information? Add i Remove D Update D 

Complete the following information about this person (please print): 

Public informatiort,, ~ 
LL IJI-S/2tt6D {)() r I l. · 

Last name : zy]f Grf'ii£ C/J First name:_ffUc..---~S-j:..,_'-Q~/'-Q--,,_ __ Initial:_-

Start date (yyyy-mm-dd):~c()~cQ.........,.....,/ ....... 0.__:-/iu_· ·_-_/~7 ___ End date (yyyy-mm-dd): _-

Position in ~eciOY 
Is this person at arm's lengll:! with other directors? Yes<ti'_No □ 

Confidential information 

(Information in this area will stay confidential and will not be made available to the public, except as required by 
law.) 

tis a serious offence under the Income Tax Act to provide false or deceptive information, The Canada Revenue 

Agency (CRA) strongly encourages the charity to inform directors, trustees, and like officials that their personal 
information has been collected and disclosed to the ,G,EAJ~-~Q,9-Qa,,.B~x,~.Ql:,l~.,Ag~n.~y.). 

Certification 

I certify that the information given on this page is, to the best of my knowledge, correct, complete, and current. 

https://www.canada.ca/enlrevenue-agency/services/charilies-giving/charilies/operallng-a-regislered-<:harity/making-changes/changing-a-<:haritys-direct. .. 2/5 



11/1/2018 Changing a charity's director, trustee, or like official information • Canada.ca 

Send us the completed page(s) 
Mail: Charities Directorate 

Canada Revenue Agency 

Ottawa ON K1A 0L5 

Fax: 613-954-8037 

Other program accounts 

If your charity has other program accounts with the -~-RA..(9.A,Q,~q,;;:i,Ji~Y.\i1,Q,Y,~.A9~119..Y,), such as payroll or 

GST/HST, call 1-800-959-5525 to update the information for those accounts. If your charity is incorporated, you 

should also tell your incorporating authority of the changes. 

Privacy notice 
Personal information is collected under the authority of the Income Tax Act and is used to establish and validate 

the identity and contact information of directors, trustees. or like officials of the organization. This information will 

also be used as a basis for the indirect collection of additional personal information from other internal and 

external sources. which includes social insurance number (SIN), personal tax information, and relevant financial 

and biographical information. This information may be used to assess the risk of registration with respect to the 

obligations and requirements as outlined in the Act and the common law. The ,§tN,J§q.~.igl,..i.Q.~.JJJij.Qg~.nY.fJlP.~~) is 
collected under subsection 237 of the Act and is used for identification purposes. 

Personal information may be disclosed to the organization and/or its representatives and other third parties under 

the disclosure provisions of section 241 of the Act. Personal information may also be shared with other 

government agencies and departments under information-sharing agreements, in accordance with the disclosure 

provisions under section 241 of the Act. Incomplete or inaccurate information may result in the Charities 

Directorate not processing your request. 

Personal information is described in personal information bank CRA PPU 200 and is protected under the PrivacY. 

Act. Individuals have a right of protection, access to and correction or notation of their personal information. You 

are entitled to complain to the Privacy Commissioner of Canada regarding our handling of your information. 

D I confirm that I have read the Privacy statement. 

https ://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/charities-giving/charilieS/operatlng-a-registered-charitylmaking-changes/changing-a-charitys-direct .. . 3/5 



_ 11/112018 Changing a charity's director, trustee, or like official information - Canada .ca -- , --.._ 

Charity informatior~ 

Charity name: .!dt:z /J1a_ r-- ~\ 
. u / ~ r:,rc' /?ru11 · VO · 

Charity BN registration numba: / 
82 '-/ g· J-1..,5? /O r- ;?_c oo 0 

Are you adding, removing, or updating information? Addtl1' Remove D Update 0 

Complete the following information about this person (please print): 

Public information 
Last name : /)15/:J4:-L !J;,111<, First name:._,___/hc-'-'-----'-/ _____ lnitlal:_-

Start date (yyyy-mm-dd): _ __.,c,J-"-..,.U"-'/_,K..L------L-.).::::{J:_-_,_/-=-7 __ End date (yyyy-mm-dd): _-

Position in charity: '~}:~ 

Is this person at arm's length with other directors? 

Confidential information 
(Information in this area will stay confidential and will not be made available to the public, except as required by 

law.) 

It is a serious offence under the Income Tax Act to provide false or deceptive information . The Canada Revenue 

Agency (CRA) strongly encourages the charity to inform directors, trustees, and like officials that their personal 

information has been collected and disclosed to the ,QB.8,JQ.1;1.!}{;Qij,f.i~Y.@.M.~j\g~p,~y.). 

Certification 
I certify that the information given on this page is, to the best of my knowledge, correct, complete, and current. 

https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/ services/cha ritie s-giving/chariliesloperating-a-registered-cha rity/making-changes/changing-a-cha ritys-direct. . . 2/5 



..,.,,,ngrng a cnanty's director, trustee, or like official information - Canada.ca 

Send us the completed page(s) 
Mail: Charities Directorate 

Canada Revenue Agency 

Ottawa ON K.1A 0L5 

Fax: 613-954-8037 

Other program accounts 

If your charity has other program accounts with the ,Ql3A.{~.,fil),i;J,,g~~~,Aµ,~,,/,\g~,p,cy), such as payroll or 

GST/HST, call 1-800.959-5525 to update the information for those accounts. If your charity is incorporated , you 

should also tell your incorporating authority of the changes. 

Privacy notice 
Personal information is collected under the authority of the Income Tax Act and is used to establish and validate 

the identity and contact information of directors, trustees, or like officials of the organization. This information will 

also be used as a basis for the indirect collection of additional personal information from other internal and 

external sources, which includes social insurance number (SIN), personal tax information, and relevant financial 

and biographical information. This information may be used to assess the risk of registration with respect to the 

obligations and requirements as outlined in the Act and the common law. The ,§J~,.(§q.~~Li.Qij!.Jf,ij.Q~,Jl,.Y.rnP.~t) is 

collected under subsection 237 of the Act and is used for identification purposes. 

Personal information may be disclosed to the organization and/or its representatives and other third parties under 

the disclosure provisions of section 241 of the Act. Personal information may also be shared with other 

government agencies and departments under information-sharing agreements, in accordance with the disclosure 

provisions under section 241 of the Act. Incomplete or inaccurate information may result in the Charities 

Directorate not processing your request. 

Personal information is described in personal information bank CRA PPU 200 and is protected under the ~Y. 
Act. Individuals have a right of protection. access to and correction or notation of their personal information. You 

are entitled to complain to the Privacy Commissioner of Canada regarding our handling of your information. 

D I confirm that I have read the Privacy statement. 

https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/charities-giving/charities/operating-a-registered-charity/making-changes/changing-a-charitys-direct... 3/5 



-"Q"lf" •::1 o ""'""Y ~ oirector, trustee, or fike official information - Canada.ca 

Charity informatio---
-... 

Charity BN regis;,.tion number. ; 

· '6-U</ f<if 10 ~ tZ/e aoo 1 
Are you adding, removing, or updating information? Add D Remove D Update D 

Complete the following information about this person (please print): 

Public information 
Last name : Cr f V: 

Start date (yyyy-mm-dd): c)C>/)- - D 7-31 

Position in charity:.~- , t-;r-.,_ / 

, / f?Cr o v 

Is this person at arm's length with other directors? 

Confidential information 

Initial:_-

End date (yyyy-mm-dd):20/f ~/ D - J 2._ 

(Information in this area will stay confidential and will not be made available to the public, except as required by 

law.) 

un er e ncome Tax Act to provide false or deceptive information. The Canada Revenue 

Agency (CRA) strongly encourages the charity to inform directors, trustees, and like officials that their personal 

information has been collected and disclosed to the ~J~.i;\P,ijQ.i;t~XJWV§,.8g~.p,gy.). 

Certification 
I certify that the information given on this page is, to the best of my knowledge, correct, complete, arid current. 

https:1/www.canada.ca/en/revenu e-agency lse rvices/charities-giv inglcharitiesloperating--a-registered-charity Im a king-change s/chan gin g-a-cha ritys-direct . . . 215 



~ · ·~· ,~,. •~ ., .;, ,.,. 11y:; a,rector, uustee, or like official infonnation • Canada.ca 

Send us the completed page(s) 
Mail: Charities Directorate 

Canada Revenue Agency 

Ottawa ON K 1 A OL5 

Fax: 613-954-8037 

Other program accounts 

If your charity has other program accounts with the .QM,(~~Q~f;!,,,E,e,~~.Q,Y,~,,f,,g~~). such as payroll qr 
GST/HST, call 1-800-959•5525 to update the information for those accounts, If your charity is incorporated, you 

should also tell your incorporating authority of the changes. 

Privacy notice 
Personal information is collected under the authority of the Income Tax Act and is used to establish and validate 

the identity and contact information of directors, trustees, or like officials of the organization. This information will 

also be used as a basis for the indirect collection of additional personal information from other internal and 

external sources, which includes social insurance number (SIN) , personal tax information, and relevant financial 

and biographical information . This information may be used to assess the risk of registration with respect to the 

obligations and requirements as outlined in the Act and the common law. The ,§JN . .(~p,~jgl,.~_yfg~},,ffQ.Q.QJ:} is 

· collected under subsection 237 of the Act and is used for identification purposes . 

Personal information may be disclosed to the organization and/or its representatives and other third parties under 

the disclosure provisions of section 241 of the Act. Personal information may also be shared with other 

government agencies and departments under information-sharing agreements, in accordance with the disclosure 

provisions under section 241 of the Act. Incomplete or inaccurate information may result in the Charities 

Directorate not processing your request. 

Personal information is described in personal information bank CRA PPU 200 and is protected under the ~Y. 
8.Qi. Individuals have a right of protection, access to and correction or notation of their personal information. You 

are entitled to complain to the Privacy Commissioner of Canada regarding our handling of your information. 

O I confirm that I have read the Privacy statement. 

https:/lwww.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/charities-givlng/charitiesloperating-a-registered-charity/making-changes/changing-a-chari tys-direct. .. 3/5 



1.,nanging a charity's director, trustee, or like official infonnation - Canada.ca 

Charity informatio -

Charity na. me: 1 ) _ /Yla AA ~ }'I' 
H<ZC-e/ ~ oY'.: /2Jwic:)!Q.;D VO . 

Charily BN registration numbe;:- )# / 
f«cJ<{ f{ ? ?/D)- ¾ooD 

Are you adding, removing, or updating information? Add D Remove ~ Update D 

Complete the following information about this person (please print): 

Public information 
Last name: '&:nrJ -€.<..P 

J 

,--_ 

First name: do/24 lnitial :0-; . 

Start date (yyyy-mm-dd): i?Q 12 ~ 6 /-~/ End date (yyyy-mm-dd):Jd f--;{J- / 1 

Position in charit~ ye,e-_mV 

Is this person at arm's length with other directors? Yes~No D 

Confidential information 
(Information in this area will stay confidential and will not be made available to the public, except as required by 

law.) 

It is a serious offence under the Income Tax Act to provide false or deceptive information. The Canada Revenue 

Agency (CRA) strongly encourages the charity to inform directors, trustees, and like officials that their personal 

information has been collected and disclosed to the CBA.(C.anada . .8.eY.em.1,~ .. Agenc.y) . 

Certification 
I certify that the information given on this page is, to the best of my knowledge, correct, complete, and current. 

https:/lwww.canada .ca/en/revenue-agency/services/charities-giving/charities/operaling-a-registered-charity/making-changes/changing-a-charitys--0irect .. . 2/5 



vnangmg a cnamy·s director, trustee, or like official infom,ation - Canada.ca 

Send us the completed page(s) 
Mall: Charities Directorate 

Canada Revenue Agency 

Ottawa ON K 1 A OL5 

Fax: 613-954-8037 

Other program accounts 

If your charity has other program accounts with the ,GEA,(~.~Q,ijQ,8'J~~Y.~.Q,Y,,~,,6.g~,Q~Y), such as payroll or 

GST/HST, call 1-800-959-5525 to update the information for those accounts. If your charity is incorporated, you 

should also tell your incorporating authority of the changes. 

Privacy notice 
Personal information is collected under the authority of the Income Tax Act and is used to establish and validate 

the identity and contact information of directors, trustees, or like officials of the organization. This information will 

also be used as a basis for the indirect collection of additional personal information from other internal and 

external sources, which includes social insurance number (SIN), personal tax information, and relevant financial 

and biographical information. This information may be used to assess the risk of registration with respect to the 

obligations and requirements as outlined in the Act and the common law. The ,§JN,(§Q.~@..l, .• !D~JAI;gD,~,,lJ.\J.fi~.t) is 

collected under subsection 237 of the Act and is used for identification purposes . 

Personal information may be disclosed to the organization and/or its representatives and other third parties under 

the disclosure provisions of section 241 of the Act. Personal information may also be shared with other 

government agencies and departments under Information-sharing agreements, in accordance with the disclosure 

provisions under section 241 of the Act. Incomplete or inaccurate information may result in the Charities 

Directorate not processing your request. 

Personal information is described in personal information bank CRA PPU 200 and is protected under the PrivacY. 

Act. Individuals have a right of protection, access to and correction or notation of their personal Information. You 

are entitled to complain to the Privacy Commissioner of Canada regarding our handling of your information. 

D I confirm that I have read the Privacy statement. 

https://www.canada .ca/en/revenue-agency/services/charitles-giving/charitiesloperating-a-registered-charity/making-changes/changing-a-charitys-direct .. . 3/5 



1.,;nanging a charity's drrector, trustee, or like official information - Canada .ca 

Charity informatic ~-

charity name: ~f--: ,fJ/J _ r-- }'C\ 
tt::aC£. f fl'~ (JC lk'W1C!!Q.IJ. VIJ 

Charity BN registration numb~ ~ / eav f{ ?5?/D)- ~oou 
Are you adding, removing, or updating Information? Add D Remove )2( Update D 

Complete the following information about this person (please print): 

Public information 
Last name :7£?,1ao OT First name: Ra~ 

' 

r:-' 

Initial:_)_, 

Start date (yyyy-mm-dd): c)oi2-£J?~ 5 / 

Is this person at arm's length with other directors? 

Confidential information 

. !D-/7 
End date (yyyy-mm-dd):~/ 5 -M 

(Information in this area will stay confidential and will not be made available to the public, except as required by 

law.) 

1s a senous o ence under the Income Tax Act to provide false or deceptive information. The Canada Revenue 

Agency (CRA) strongly encourages the charity to inform directors, trustees, and like officials that their personal 

information has been collected and disclosed to the ,QJ.31\JCa.OgQA~Yc@n.Y.~Ag§.QQ.Y,). 

Certification 
I certify that the Information given on this page is, to the best of my knowledge, correct, complete, and current. 

https:llwww.canada.ca/en/revenue-agencylserviceslcharities-givinglcharities/operating-a-registered-charity/making-changes/changing-a-charitys-direct... 215 



,..,"'"'!,!'"!I a cnamys director, trustee, or like officfal information - Canada.ca 

Send us the completed page(s) 
Mail: Charities Directorate 

Canada Revenue Agency 

Ottawa ON K 1 A OL5 

Fax: 613-954-8037 

Other program accounts 

If your charity has other program accounts with the CEt\,,(Q,!imij,r:.1,i;l.~~X,~,rJ,Y,~,l\g~~y}, such as payroll or 

GST/HST, call 1-800-959-5525 to update the information for those accounts. If your charity is incorporated, you 

should also tell your incorporating authority of the changes. 

Privacy notice 
Personal information is collected under the authority of the Income Tax Act and is used to establish and validate 

the identity and contact information of directors, trustees, or like officials of the organization. This information will 

also be used as a basis for the indirect collection of additional personal information from other internal and 

external sources, which Includes social insurance number (SIN), personal tax information, and relevant financial 

and biographical information. This information may be used to assess the risk of registration with respect to the 

obligations and requirements as outlined in the Act and the common law. The ,§JJ:t(§p~ji.;l.l,JA§.Y.@.f.J~-DU.t.n.R~J:} is 

collected under subsection 237 of the Act and is used for identification purposes. 

Personal information may be disclosed to the organization and/or its representatives and other third parties under 

the disclosure provisions of section 241 of the Act. Personal information may also be shared with other 

government agencies and departments under information-sharing agreements, in accordance with the disclosure 

provisions under section 241 of the Act. Incomplete or inaccurate information may result in the Charities 

Directorate not processing your request. 

Personal information is described In personal information bank CRA PPU 200 and is protected under the ~Y 

8S;J.. Individuals have a right of protection, access to and correction or notation of their personal information. You 

are entitled to complain to the Privacy Commissioner of Canada regarding our handling of your information. 

0 I confirm that I have read the Privacy statement. 

https:llwww.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/charities-giving/charities/operating-a-registered-<:harlty/making-changes/changing-a-<:haritys-dirnct... 315 



1.;nang1ng a charity's director, trustee, or like official information - Canada.ca 

Charity informatic -

Charity BN registration num~ / 

ec2'i f ?2 /D r-- f<_C oo 0 
Are you adding, removing, or updating information? Add JEJ Remove D Update D 

Complete the following information about this person (please print): 

Public information 
Last name: !JJMs h First name:~A--~_-_S=&....,1 t1_._ ____ Initial:_-

Start date (yyyy-mm-dd): cdf)/ f ---1a- I 7 End date (yyyy-mm-dd): _-

Position in charity: ;_j)z 
1 

. 1_, , 
, l'E'C-/OY 

Is this person at arm's length with other directors? 

Confidential information 
(Information in this area will stay confidential and will not be made available to the public, except as required by 

law.) 

1s a serious offence under the Income Tax Act to provide false or deceptive information. The Canada Revenue 

Agency (CRA) strongly encourages the charity to inform directors, trustees, and like officials that their personal 

information has been collected and disclosed to the ,CBA.o:;_agi;),di.~~P..Y,~.,h\9~P.,9,y.). 

Certification 
I certify that the information given on this page is, to the best of my knowledge , correct, comp~te, and current. 

https://www.canada .ca/en/revenue-agency/services/charities~ivinglcharities/operating-a-registered-charity/making-changes/changing-a-cl1aritys-direct. .. 215 



...,11a11y111g a cnarny·s director, trustee, or like official infonnation - Canada.ca 

Send us the completed page(s) 
Mail: Charities Directorate 

Canada Revenue Agency 

Ottawa ON K 1 A OL5 

Fax: 613-954-8037 

Other program accounts 

If your charity has other program accounts with the ,G,RA,{~,~P.:~P.~~~,.~PY~,.~g~n_~y), such as payroll or 

GSTIHST, call 1-800-959-5525 to update the information for those accounts. If your charity is incorporated, you 

should also tell your incorporating authority of the changes. 

Privacy notice 
Personal information is collected under the authority of the Income Tax Act and is used to establish and validate 

the identity and contact information of directors, trustees, or like officials of the organization. This information will 

also be used as a basis for the indirect collection of additional personal information from other internal and 

external sources, whiCh includes social insurance number (SIN), personal tax information, and relevant financial 

and biographical information. This information may be used to assess the risk of registration with respect to the 

obligations and requirements as outlined in the Act and the common law. The ~J,N,.(§9S~Jijl..JO$.W.g~\.lffiP..~) is 

collected under subsection 237 of the Act and is used for identification purposes. 

Personal information may be disclosed to the organization and/or its representatives and other third parties under 

the disclosure provisions of section 241 of the Act. Personal information may also be shared with other 

government agencies and departments under information-sharing agreements, in accordance with the disclosure 

provisions under section 241 of the Act. Incomplete or inaccurate information may result in the Charities 

Directorate not processing your request. 

Personal information is described in personal information bank CRA PPU 200 and is protected under the PriyacY. 

Act. Individuals have a right of protection, access to and correction or notation of their personal information. You 

are entitled to complain to the Privacy Commissioner of Canada regarding our handling of your information. 

D I confirm that I have read the Privacy statement. 

https / /www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/charities..giving/charities/operaling-a-registered-charity/making-changes/changing-a-charitys-direct ... 3/5 



,.......__ 

MINUTES OF A GENERAL MEETING 
of 

Hacer Mayor Foundation 
(the "Foundation") 

Held the 15th day of October, 2018 

Members Present: Robert I Tennant, John G. Rooney 

A quorum being present, the Meeting was declared to be properly constituted. 
Robert Tennant chaired the Meeting. 

WHEREAS each of the current directors of the Foundation have submitted a resignation 
as a director of the Foundation effective as of the date as set out beside each name: 

NAME 
Bryan Cryer 
John G. Rooney 
Robert I Tennant 

EFFECTIVE DATE 
October 12, 2018 
October 17, 2018 
October 17, 2018 

-·AND WHEREAS the following persons have each consented to act as an appointed 
director effective as of the date set out beside each name: 

Abdel-Amir Ali 
Hussein AI-Shabboot 
Hasan Naash 

October 17, 2018 
October 17, 2018 
October 17, 2018 

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the Foundation accept the resignations of the directors as 
set out above and the Foundation appoint the directors as set out above. 

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned. 



••• Protected B when complete<l 

Business consent for access by telephone and mall 

Repreaentattves 
Gel access to ycur cn~nta• bualllflSS lnfonnetlon taster online using 
"Represent a Client· Go to canada.ce/cre,logln-servtces and IOQ in. On the 
-Welcome" page, select "Review and update·. then your "ReplD" . 'Group 10•, 
or "Business numbec" Open the "Manage clients• tab, then select 
• AuttlOllzaliOfl request" and follow the fnstructionS. 

Business owners 
Give your representative Instant access to your business Information online 
using "My Business Account.• Go to canlld11.ca'c,..1og1n-servtce11 and 
log in. On !he "Welcome" page, select "Manage", then 'Representatives' and 
rollow the instructions. 

Use this form tog~ a representative access ID yOUr business number program accounts only by telephone and mail. 

The Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) needs your permission to deal wltf'I a representative. There are two kinds of representatives: an in<lividual or a firm Some 
examples Of individual representatives include accountants. lawyers. or employees. 
Do not use ltils lam, to: 

• AuthOrize a representative tor your individual tax and benefit, or tnJst accounts. Use Form T1013, Authorizing or CanceHlng a RepresentatiVI! or use the 
"Authorize my representallve' service al canada.calmy-cra-account Online access Is not available for tnJst accoums. 

• AutllOrize a third party to act on your behalf tor tax ruling or Interpretation requests. For more Information. see Income Tax Information Circular IC70-6A7. 
Advance Income Tax Rulings and TeroniCl!f fnterpretaflons, or GSTIHST Memorandum 14. Exeise and GSTIHST Rulings anct lnterpretatiol'ls Service. 

Do not use this fonn ff bo1h or ihe rollowing apply: 
• you are a selected &sted financial Institution (SLFI) for goods an<l services taKmarmonized sales tax (GST/HST) wrposes. or Ouet>ec sales tax (OST) 
purposes' Of both 

,you have a GST.IHST (RT) program accoum that include$ OST lnrormation 
Instead, use Form RC7259. Business Consent for CettBin Se/e<;ted Listed Financiel Institutions. For more information. incliJ:ling the definrtion oi an SLFI ror 
GST.IHST and OST purposes. go to canada.ea'gst•hSt-flnanclal-lnatttutlons. 

Part 1 - Business Information --------------------------------i
1 
I 

j 
Enter the business narne and tile business number (BN) as regis!ared with the CRA. 

BusineSS name HACER MAYOR FOUNDATION 8uSiness number _________________________ 18 0 4 8 8 8 0 5 I\ 

Part 2-Authorlze a representath,e -----------------------------. 

Authorize acceer; by telephone and mall 
II you are giving consent to an lndiVidual. enter their lull name ano BN if appllc;able. Ir you are giving consent to a firm. enter the name ano 8N ri the firm. If 
you want us 10 des! with a specific Individual in that firm. enter tile ir,cJividuars name and the firm•s name and BN. tt you oo nol identify an individual ol the 
rirm. then you are giving us consent to deal with anyone rrom that rirm 

Name of incllllidual 

Name of ~rm 

Nole:~ acoess 

SusJness number I 

Is s 6 s 6 9 1 1 1· I 
or_R_eiresent ___ a_O_ier.t_. a-, canada.~ ! 

,-Part 3 - Select the program accounts and authorization level----------------------. 
Complete eltller Option 1 or Opl\on 2 
For update and view optloos, tick !he allow upclate access box. Your representative can view and make changes to your information and CAA can disclose 
and accept changes to information on your program accounts. Otherwise, your representative will have view only access by default and CRA will only 
disclose inlormation to yaur representative 

Option 1 - Give a~cess to all your program aCCQunts 

All program accounts 

[Kl 
Option 2 - Give access to certeln program accounts 
For a 11st of supported program Identifiers, see page 2. 

Program ldentlfler 
(two fetters) 

All reference numbers or specific reference number 
(four digits) 

w 
w 
w 
w 

D 
D 
D 
D 

or 

or 

or 

or r I 

I 

Jr more than lour program idenUliers are required. Iii! in another RC59 form. 

RC59 E {09/2017) (Ce !o,mula!re eSI ~lsponible en fran,;aiS.) 

Allow update access 
(view only ~ not tici<ed) 

!¼'.) 

Allow update access 
(view only ;r not ttcked ) 

D 
D 
D 
D 

Page 1 cl 2 

Optional expiry date 
(YYYYMMDD) 

I I I I I I I 

Optional expiry date 
(Y YYYMMOD) 

I I 

_J 

Canada 



Protec:tod B when romp!eted 

Part 4-Certfflcation -------------------------------~ 
You must 9lgn and elate this torm. The CRA must receive this form wtthln elx months of trle date It was signed or it will not be processed. This form muat 
only be signed by !!11 individual with ~ authority for the business {see !he choices below). An ~ ,ep, 6$ellltlllve cannot sign t!J!s form unless 
llley have dolegat8d au1bortty. If the name of the individual signing this form does not exactly mateh CAA records. !his form Will not be processed. Fomls 
that cannot be prooeased, for any reason. will be returned to the business. To avoid processing delays al)(! before you sign this torm, you must make sure 
111a1 the CRA has complete and valid lnforma1ion on file for your bUsiness. We may contact you to coritiim tile Information you have given. 

Tile lndMdual signing !111s form is (tie!< one box only): 

0 an owner O a partner of a partners/1ip [x1 a corporate director O a corporate officer 

0 an officer al a non-proftt organization O a trustee ol a trust O an individual with delegated autllOlfty 

First name Robert Last name Tennant 
Tide Director Telephone number 

t t t II -.: .. ,. :.M .1 • •• •• •; e. I certlly that the Inf 

Signature 

► ----
Dete (YYYYMMOD) 

____________ ' 2018 09 24 J 
Ooce ccmpleted. sen • i yo ormatlon, go to C11nacta.cal11X-centres. 
Our goal is to i:rocess RC59 forms within 15 business days from when we get them. 

P81$01l81 illl0rma1i0n 16 eoileG!ed llldec tM lllCOme Tax Act. Excise T8J< Act, and other legislation to a(lmlnislu tax, ~. reoales, elections, and relaled programs. It may also be 
used lOr lllTf purpo$e rela1ed to ll>e adrrinls!ratlon or enforcement of lllese Aas sum as audit compliance and the peymenl al "81)1$-, to tile Crown. 11 ~y.be shared or v8/111Qd 
'lffl11 QIIJef lederal. ~ government fnS111utions to the ...tent aulllortzed by Jaw. Failure to provtde tnl& Information may l9SVJI in in1el9SI peyable. penalil~ or Other 
ac:11on$. Under the l'rfv8cy Ad. lndivll!uals have Ille rigl1 to access lt!elr per$0ne/ information arid requ8$1 correction ff lhele are enoo. or orrissions. Refer to Ink! Sovn:-e 
at canafla..e&lclHnro-, Ptnonal lnlormauon Bank CRA PPU 04 7. 

Your responsibilities 
You should have a list of people With proper authority for your business. N 
yoi, list changes. you need to let us know right away. Send us official 
documents about the d\ange so our records on y0Uf business are up to date. 
Othar responsltJIHtles lnclVC!e: 

• updallng our Qst ol people wilh proper authority to sign tnis form 
• making sure lhat represental!ve inbrmation iS up to date 
• monitoring and understanding wnat your representathle is doing tor 
your bUSl ness 

• reviewing services available to your representative 
• deciding if yoor reJ)l\lS6!\tative shouid continue to repre:.ent you 

You can vlaw yo111 representallve's actMty online with •My Business 
Account• We may add new 6e!Vices that y<:J.Jr representative can access. 
For a list ol online services. goto canade.ca/talte$-representatives. 

Cancel consent 
To cancet consent. use Form RC59X, Cancel Business Consenr or oe1egared 
Authorttyor go to canad11.calmy-cn•buslrn,i;s-ai;coullt. 

Delegated authority 
To authorize e delegated authority, see the online services: 

• My BuslnBSS Account at canada.catmy-c,a.buslness-account 
• Represent a Client at canade.ce/taxes-representatlves 

Business number program accounts 
A program account number has ltuee parts: 

• a nine-cJlglt business number {BN) to klentlty ttie buslness 
• a two-feller program ldentlflef to identify !he program type 
, a four-digit reference number to Identity each account a bUsiness has 
within a program type 

List of supported program ldentffiers 
You can use only the following program idanlitlers on this fomi-

• AC corporation income tax 
• RD excise duty 
, RE excise tax 
• AG air travellers security Charge 
• RM import/export (no onllne accass avaft.ible ) 
, RN excise tax on Insurance premiums 
• R p pa.yroll deductlo<IS 
• RR registered cha~ 
• RT goods and services lalC/harrnonized saies tax (GSTMST) 
• AZ lnfOfmat!on returns: T5, n;ocJ7, T5008, T5013, T5018, TFSA, 

Shetter Altowance lor Elder1y Renlers (SAFER), RASP oontrtbution 
receipts. RASP and RAIF non-quallfled lnl/eStmel'IIS, Pooled 
Registered Pension Plan (PRPPJ. Part XVIII - ln1ematlonal 
Exdlange of Information on Financial Accounts, Part XIX -
lntematiooul Exchange ol lfllormation on Financial Accounts 

• SL softwoocl lumber products export charge 

Page 2ol 2 
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